
KFI 
4635 
.A435 
A2 
1971 

-,-

.l O \ \/ 

... 

TIIE 

OF 

~Iowa 
a place to grow 

10 



CHAPTER/ 
SECTION NO. 

Chapter 1 

Chapter 2 
2.1 
2.2 
2.3 

Chapter 3 
3.1 

3.2 
3.3 
3.4 
3.5 
3.6 
3.7 
3.8 

Chapter 4 
4.1 
4 .2 
4.3 
4.4 
4.5 
4.6 
4.7 

Chapter 5 
5.1 
5.2 
5.3 
5.4 
5.5 
5.6 
5.7 
5.8 
5.9 
5.10 
5.11 
5.12 

Chapter 6 
6.1 
6.2 
6.3 
6.4 
6.5 
6.6 
6.7 
6.8 

Chapter 7 
7.1 

STATE OF IOWA 
MERIT EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT 

RULES 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONTENT 

DEFINITIONS 

STATE SERVICE AND ITS DIVISIONS 
Exempt Service 
Classified Service 
Non-State Employment 

CLASSIFICATION PLAN 
Preparation, Adoption and Maintenance of the Classification Plan for the 
Classified Service 
Creation and Allocation of New Positions 
Position Reallocation 
Status of Incumbents When Positions Are Reallocated 
Class Specifications . .. , 
Position Descriptions and Notification of Change in Position Content 
Assignment of Lead-worker Duties 
Position Numbering System 

PAY PLAN 
Preparation and Adoption 
Review and Amendment 
Content of the Pay Plan 
Pay of Employee 
Administration of the Pay Plan 
Overtime 
Pay Differential 

RECRUITMENT AND EXAMINATION 
Scheduling of Open Competitive and Promotional Examinations 
Anouncement of Examinations 
Eligibility to Compete in Examinations 
Application and Admission 
Disqualification of Applicants 
Postponement or Cancellation of Examinations 
Character of Examinations 
Development and Administration of Examinations 
Rating Examinations 
Order of Names on Eligible Lists 
Notice of Examination Results 
Review of Ratings 

ELIGIBLE LISTS 
Establishment of Eligible Lists 
Reserved for Future Use 
Ranking of Eligibles 
Compilation of Eligible Lists in Absence of Appropriate Eligible Lists 
Consolidation and Amendment of Lists 
Removal of Narnes From Eligible Lists 
Restoration of Names to Eligible Lists 
Statement of Availability 

CERTIFICATION AND SELECTION 
Method of Filling Positions 



7.2 
7.3 
7.4 
7.5 
7.6 
7.7 
7.8 

Chapter 8 
8.1 
8.2 
8.3 
8.4 
8.5 
8.6 
8.7 
8.8 
8.9 
8.10 
8.11 

Chapter 9 
9.1 
9.2 
9.3 
9.4 
9.5 
9 .6 
9.7 
9.8 
9.9 
9.10 
9.11 

Chapter 10 
10.1 
10.2 
10.3 
10.4 
10.5 
10.6 

Chapter 11 
11 .1 
11.2 

Chapter 12 
12.1 
12.2 
12.3 
12.4 
12.5 
12.6 
12. 7 
12.8 
12.9 
12.10 

Chapter 13 

Chapter 14 
14.1 
14.2 

Request for Certification 
Certification Methods 
Life of Certificate of Eligibles 
Waiver of Certification After Appointment 
Omission of Names After Three Considerations 
Failure to Reply 
Certification from Related Lists 

APPOINTMENTS 
Probationary 
Temporary 
Provisional 
Intermittent 
Career Development 
Reinstatement 
Emergency 
Work Test 
Seasonal 
Cooperative Training 
Trainee 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
Nature, Duration and Purpose 
Termination During Probationary Period 
Demotion During Probationary Period 
Promotion During Probationary Period 
Transfer During Probationary Period 
Leave of Absence During Probationary Period 
Vacation and Sick Leave During Probationary Period 
Probationary Period for Promoted Permanent Classified Employees 
Reserved for Future Use 
Provisional Service Credit 
Com pl et ion of Probationary Period 

PROMOTIONS, RE-ASSIGNMENTS, TRANSFERS AND VOLUNTARY DEMOTIONS 
Promotions 
Re-assignments 
Detail to Special Duty 
Transfers 
Voluntary Demotions 
Effective Date of Actions 

SEPARATIONS AND DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS 
Separations 
Disciplinary Action 

APPEALS 
Appeal of Allocation or Re-allocation 
Appeal from Examination Rejection 
Review of Examination Ratings 
Appeal for Removal from Eligible lists 
Appeal for Veteran's Preference 
Appeal from Discrimination 
Retirement 
Resignation 
Appeals from Dismissal, Suspension or Demotion 
Conduct of the Appeal Hearing by the Commission 

SERVICE RECORDS (Performance Evaluations) 

VACATION AND LEAVE 
Attendance 
Vacation Leave 



14.3 
14.4 
14.5 
14.6 
14.7 
14.8 

14.9 
14.10 
14.11 
14.12 
14.13 
14.14 
14.15 

Chapter 15 

Chapter 16 

Chapter 17 
17 .1 
17.2 
17.3 
17.4 

Chapter 18 

Sick Leave 
Enforced Leave 
Sick Leave Without Pay 
Leave of Absence Without Pay 
Education Leave 
Rights Upon Return from Sick Leave Without Pay, Leave Without Pay 
or Education Leave Without Pay 
Compensatory Leave 
Holidays 
Military Leave 
Maternity Leave 
Election Leave 
Court and Jury Service 
Abandonment of Position 

GRIEVANCES AND COMPLAINTS 

POLITICAL ACTIVITY 

RECORDS AND REPORTS 
Agency Attendance Records 
Roster 
Reports of Personnel Transactions in the Classified Service 
Records of Merit Employment Department 

CONDUCT OF CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES 



CHAPTER 1 

DEFINITIONS 

1. "Absence without Leave" means any absence of a classified employee from duty without specific 
authorization, either before or after such absence . 

2. "Act or Merit Employment Act" means the Law creating the Merit ~ystem of Personnel Adminis­
stration (Chapter 95, Laws of the Sixty-second General Assembly) and any amendments thereto. 

3. "Agency" means any legally constituted board, commission, office, authority, agency, department 
or other branch_ of state government in which all positions are under the same Appointing Author­
ity. 

4. "Agency Promotional List" means an eligible list of permanent employees of the agency, or duly 
established organizational unit thereof, established by examination from which promotions are made. 

5. "Allocation" means the original assignment of a position to an appropriate class on the basis of 
duties and responsibilities assigned and performed. 

6. "Appointing Authority" means the officer, board, commission, person or group of persons having 
the power by virtue of a st<!tute, or lawfully delegated authority, to make appointments to, or 
remove from employment in the state classified service. 

7. "Certification" means that act of submitting the required number of available names on an ap­
propriate eligible list to an Appointing Authority for the purpose of his making a selection in 
accordance witli these rules. 

8. "Class" or "Class of Position" means one or more positions, which are sufficently similar in duties 
and responsibilities, that each position in the group can be given the same job title, require the 
same minimum qualifications as to education and experience, can be filled by substantially the 
same test of ability or fitness, and that the same schedule of pay can be applied with equity to all 
positions in the class under the same or substantially the same employment conditions. 

9. "Class Specification" means a descriptive and explanatory guide reflecting distinct characteristics 
of duties and responsibilities normally assigned to positions allocated to the class and the minimum 
qualifications requisite thereto. 

10. "Classification Plan" means the orderly arrangement of positions within the classified service into 
separate and distinct classes, so that each will contain those positions which involve substantially 
similar or comparable skills, duties and responsibilities. 

11. "Classified Employee" means an employee occupying a position in the classified service, or an 
employee currently on leave in accordance with established leave regulations. 

12. "Commission" means the Iowa Merit Employment Commission ( Ref. 95.2.3, 62nd G. A.) 

13. "Demotion" means a change of a classified employee from a position in a given classification to a 
position in a lower classification. Normally, the lower classification will have a lower entrance 
salary. Demotion may be voluntary or involuntary. 

14. "Department" means the Iowa Merit Employment Department ( Ref. 95.2.1., 62nd G.A.). 

15. "Detail to special duty" means the temporary assignment of a classified employee to perform the 
duties and responsibilities of a position other than the one to which he is regularly assigned with­
out prejudice to his rights in and to his regularly allocated position. 

16. "Director" means the director of the Iowa Merit Employment Department ( Ref. 95.2.2., 62nd 
G.A.). 

17. "Eligible List" means an officially promulgated list of eligibles for a class of position in the order 
of their final rating in an examination as provided herein. 

18. "Established Position" means a position duly approved by statute or the Executive Council which 
is funded and allocated to an appropriate class. 

19. "Examination" means all the tests of fitness that are applied to determine eligibility of applicants 
for positions in any class in the classified service. 

20. "Geographic List" means an officially established list of eligibles residing in a county, or other 
designated administrative area, in the order of their final rating in an examination. 

21. "Grievance" means any expressed difference, dispute or controversy between an employee and 
the appointing authority or his representative with respect to circumstances and conditions which 
concern their working relationships in the agency. 

22. "Minimum Qualifications" means the requirements of training and experience and other qualifica­
tions, including those to be measured by an appropriate examination, as prescribed in the job spe­
cification for the class of position. 



23. 

24. 

25. 

26. 

27. 

28. 

29. 

30. 

31 . 

32. 

33. 

34. 

35. 

"New Position" means a position not previously eX'isting. 

"Open competitive examination" means an examination which permits the competition of persons 
who meet the minimum requirements of the officia l announcement for the class of position, and 
is not restricted to persons currently employed in the classified service. 

"Part-time position" means a position requiring the services of an employee for less than a 
standard or non-standard work week on a continuing basis. 

"Pay Plan" means a schedule of salaries or hourly wages established for the several classes re­
cognized in the State classification plan. 

"Permanent employee" means an employee who has completed the required probatio_nary period 
or who has acquired permanent status in conformity with the Merit Employment Act. 

"Position" means a group of specific duties, tasks and responsibilities assigned by the appointing 
authority to be performed by one employee; a position may be part-time or full-time, temporary 
or permanent, occupied or vacant. 

"Probationary employee" means a person certified from a list of eligibles or employed through a 
work test appointment and serving a probationary period. 

"Probationary period" means a working test period and is a part of the examination process 
following an original appointment, during which the employee is required to demonstrate his 
fitness for the position to which he is appointed by the satisfactory performance of the duties 
and responsibilities of the position to which he is appointed. 

"Promotion" means a change in status of a permanent employee from a position in a lower class­
ification to a position in a higher classification. Normally the higher classification will have a high ­
er entrance sal ary. 

"Reallocation" means the reassignment or change in the allocation of a position by raising it to a 
higher, reducing it to a lower, or moving it to another class of the same level on the basis of 
significant changes in the kind or difficulty of the tasks, duties and responsibilities in such position, 
or because of an amendment to the classification plan, and officially assigning to that position the 
class title for such appropriate class of position. 

"Reinstatement" means the re-employment of a permanent employee as provided in these rules, or 

the placing of a probationary or permanent employee's name back on a list of eligibles as pro­
vided herein 

"Statewide list" means a list of eligibles for a class of position, who have indicated their willing­
ness to accept employment wherever a particular vacancy exists, ranked in the order of their 
examination scores. 

"Transfer" means a change of a classified employee from one classified position to the same or a 
comparable classified position of equal rank, from one geographical location to another geo­
graphical location; from one agency to another agency. 



CHAPTER 2 

STATE SERVICE AND ITS DIVISIONS 

2.1 Exempt service The exempt service shall include those positions ~ determined by the 
commission in accordance with the provisions of section 95.3, 62 G.A. Positions in the exempt 
service shall be listed in Appendix 1 of these rules and made a part hereof. The director may, 
upon request, assist and advise appointing authorities concernin!II salary rates appropriate for 
positions in the exempt service. 

2.2 Classified service - The classified service shall cons ist of all positions now exist ing or hereafter 
created and not included in the exempt service. There shall be in the classified service three (3) 
divisions, to be known as Division "A", Division "B", and Division "C". 
2.2 ( 1) Division "A" shall include only those positions and employments for which it is 

practicable to determine the merit and fitness of applicants by assembled examination. 
2.2 (2) Division "B" shall consist of all positions requiring peculiar and exceptional qualifications 

of a scientific, managerial, professional, or educational character and for which an unassembled 
examination may be used. 

2.2 (3) Division "C" shall include positions involving unskilled , semiskilled, domestic, attendant 
or custodial work. 
The director shall assign each class in the position classification plan to Division "A", "B", or 
"C'' 

2.3 Non-state employment - Specialized personal services rendered by an individual to the state under 
contract as an independent contractor and as a part of, or incidental to, the individual's regular 
profession or occupation and not as a state employee shall be designated as non-state 
employment and shall not be subject to the provisions of these rules. The appointing authority 
shall report each such employment to the director in such form and such detail as the director 
may require. If, after such investigation as he deems necessary , the director determines that the 
proposed employment is of such a nature as to constitute state employment, he shall so notify 
the appointing authority and the state comptroller and that notice shall constitute advice that 
such employment is not in conformance with the provisions of the merit employment act. In 
evaluating contracts for personal services, the following guidelines shall be used: 
2.3 ( 1) Whether the contract is with a recognized existing organization rather than with an 

individual, and the organization has the facilities and expertise to fulfill the contract. However, 
a contract with an individual may be appropriate if he is an independent "entrepreneur". 

2.3 (2) Whether the contract clearly indicates the "independent contractor" concept with the 
agency having no direct administrative or supervisory responsibility of the day-to-day carrying 
out of the contract. So long as the agency has the right to control both the method and result 
of the services, the individuals involved cannot be considered as independent contractors . 

2.3 (3) Whether the contract includes a terminal date with the end product (report, service to be 
accomplished, etc.) clearly set forth . 

2.3 (4) Whether the agency is withholding various taxes from the individual's salary . If the 
individual is on the agency payroll and income taxes are withheld, it is obvious that the agency 
is the employer and the individtlal is not working for or as an independent contractor. 



CHAPTER 3 

CLASSIFICATION PLAN 

3.1 Preparation. adoption and maintenance of the classification plan for the classified service. 
3.1 ( 1) The Commission sha ll review agency recommendations, hear suggestions, ascertain the 

actual duties, tasks and responsibil ities of all classified positions and adopt a uniform 
classification plan . • 

3.1 ( 2) The classification plan shall set forth for each class of position a class title, definition , 
examples of work performed, minimum qualifications and special requirements that are 
necessary for satisfactory performance in the class . Personal qualifications commonly required 
of an employee in any class such as good citizenship, honesty, loyalty, sobriety , industry , 
amiability to supervision and willingness to cooperate with associates shall be implied for 
entrance into any class. 

3.1 (3) The classification plan shall be so developed and maintained that all positions which are 
substantially similar and comparable with respect to k ind, . ifficulty and responsibility of work 
are included in the same class; that the same means of , ~ \st~tffi and appropriate examination 
method may be used in filling all positions within a class; and, that the same schedule of pay 
may be applied with equity to all positions in a class in the same geographical area. 

3.1 (4) The Commission through coordination with, and the cooperation of, the agencies, shall 
from time to time review the classification plan and may add, combine, divide or abolish classes 
or revise the specifications of existing classes or establish new classes as the needs of the 
classified service so indicate. All of the aforementioned shall be submitted to the State 
Comptroller, the Governor and the Executive Council and approved by the Executive Council 
before they become effective. The Director shall submit a schedule of classes of position 
reflecting the types of employment in each agency to the Governor annually . 

3.1 (5) Each position in the classification plan shall be reviewed at intervals, or at the request of 
the Appointing Authority or by a permanent classified employee affected by the review to 
ascertain whether it is correctly allocated. Decisions of the appeal board shall not be subject to 
review until significant changes in the duties and responsibilities of a position can be shown. 
Allocation or reallocation shall be made by the Director . The Appointing Authority and 
permanent classified employees sh II be notified in writing. Allocation or reallocation shqll 
become effective on the first day the pay period following the date of the Director's notice 
of the action. An Appointing Authority or permanent classified employee affected by such 
allocation or reallocation, may within fourteen calendar days of notice, file a request in writing 
to the Director for reconsideration stating the reasons supporting such request. The Director 
shall act on the request within thirty calendar days. During such period, the original action shall 
be held until the Director's final determination and notice thereof . Thereafter, allocation or 
reallocation shall become effective on the first day of the next pay period unless appeal is made 
as set forth in Chapter 12 of these rules . 

3.1 ( 6) No allocation or reallocation will become effective, notwithstanding 3 .1 (5), until approval 
has been obtained from the State Comptroller stating that such allocation or reallocation does 
not result in the expenditure of funds in excess of the amount budgeted for the department of 
the Appointing Authority concerned . 

3.1 (7) The Commission may delegate to the Director such of their duties as imposed under 
section 3.1 and subdivisions as they deem necessary or expedient for the needs of the classified 
service. 

3.2 Creation and allocation of new positions - When a new position, or positions, as approved by the 
Executive Council, are to be established, the Appointing Authority shall notify the Director in 
writing and furnish job descriptions. The Director shall study the duties and responsibilities of 
the new position, or positions, and determine the proper classification. If an appropriate classifica­
tion does not already exist, he shall prepare a new class specification to cover the position or 
positions, and they shall be allocated and approved as set forth in 3.1 of this Chapter. 



3.3 Position reallocation - Whenever reorganization of\ an agency, or action of the Executive Council 
cause the duties of a position to change or a position appears to have been incorrectly allocated, 
the Director shall upon his own initiative or at the request of the Appointing Authority or a 
permanent classified employee affected by the reallocation, investigate the duties of the position 
or positions in question. After conferring with the Appointing Authority and the classified em­
ployees involved and reviewing agency recommendations and suggestion, the Director shall re­
allocate the position or positions to the appropriate class or classes in accordance with the pro­
visions of 3.1. Reallocation shall not be used to avoid the provisions of the Act or these rules 
dealing with layoffs, demotions, promotions or dismissals. 

3.4 Status of Incumbents when positions are reallocated - In all cases of reallocation, the employee 
in the position when it is reallocated shall be entitled to serve therein with the classified status 
that he had in the position before its reallocation, provided he meets the minimum qualifications 
for the class to which his position is reallocated or if the duties and responsibilities of the position 
have not appreciably changed. If ineligible for appointment to the position as reallocated, he shall 
be transferred, promoted or demoted by appropriate action in accordance with the provisions of 
these rules. However, a classified employee shall not be required to meet the minimum qualifica­
tions, if his position is reallocated to a lower or comparable class. In any case in which the incum­
bent is ineligible to continue in the position and he is not transferred, promoted or demoted , 
the provisions of these rules regarding separation shall apply. 

3.5 Class Specifications - The class specification, along with classification standards and desk audits, 
shall be considered in allocating positions and specifications shall be interpreted as follows: 
3.5 ( 1) Class specifications are descriptive only and are not restrictive . The use of a particular 

expression of duties, qualifications, requirements or other attributes shall not be held to 
exclude others not mentioned but germane to the class concept . 

3.5 (2) In determining the class to which any position shall be allocated, the specification for 
each class shall be considered as a whole . Consideration shall be given to the general duties, 
specific tasks, responsibilities required and relationship to other classes as affording together a 
picture of the positions that the class intended to include. 

3.5 (3) A class specification shall be construed as a general description of the kinds of work 
characteristic of positions properly allocated to that class and not as prescribing what the duties 
of any position shall be, nor as limiting the expressed or implied authority of the agency, now 
or hereafter vested with the right to prescribe or alter the duties of any position. 

3.5 ( 4) The fact that all of the actual tasks and duties performed by the incumbent of a position 
do not appear in the specification of a class to which the position has been allocated shall not 
be taken to mean that the position is necessarily excluded from the class, nor shall any one 
example of a typical task taken without relation to other parts of the specification be construed 
as determining that a position should be allocated to the class. 

3.5 (5) Changes in minimum qualification requirements shall have no effect on the status of 
incumbent employees. 

3.6 Position descriptions and notification of change in position content - Position descriptions shall 
be supplied and kept current by the Appointing Authority for each position under his jurisdiction 
on forms prescribed by the Commission. Agencies shall give written notice to the Director of 
material changes in the duties and responsibilities of any position. 

3.7 Assignment of lead-worker duties - Whenever a classified employee, who is performing the same 
duties as other employees in his class, is assigned limited supervisory duties such as distribution 
of work assignments, maintaining a balanced work load among a group and keeping record of 
work, production or attendance over employees in the same class or a class having the same en­
trance salary and which duties do not justify reallocation to a supervisory class in a higher pay 
range, the Appointing Authority may request the Director to approve the position as a "Lead-work­
er position". 

3.8 Position numbering system - The Director in coordination with the office of the State Comptroller 
shall develop a position numbering system that will uniformly identify the agency and position 
location, the class code number and the position number of each established position in the class­
ified service. 



CHAPTER 4 

PAY PLAN 

4.1 Preparation and adoption of the pay plan - The director, after consultation with appointing 
authorities, shall prepare and recommend to the commi ssion a pay plan for all classes of positions 
in the classified service. 
4.1 ( 1) Factors to be considered in preparing the pay p lan - Pay grades shall be related directly to 
the position classification plan for the classified service and shall be determined with due 
consideration to pay grades for other classes, the relative difficulty and responsibility of work in 
the several cl asses, the recruit ing experience of the state, the availability of employees in 
particular occu pational categories, prevailing rates of pay for similar employment in private and 
other public jurisdictions in the area, employee turnover, cost of living factors, the financial 
policies and economic considerations of the stat e. The minimum and maximum rates of pay 
assigned the several classes of positions shall be those which most nearly reflect these factors. 
4.1 (2) Adoption by Commission - The Commission, after holding a public hearing, shall adopt 

the pay plan, or a revision thereof , and forward same to the Executive Council for approval. 
4.1 (3) Approval by Executive Council - The pay plan shall become effective on the date it is 

approved by the Executive Council unless another date is specified . 

4 .2 Pay plan review and amendment - The Director, at his discretion, but not less than annually, shall 
review the pay plan, giving consideration to factors as specified in subsection 4.1 ( 1) of these 
rules, and may recommend revisions to the Commission . Revision in the pay plan shall be made in 
the same manner as the adoption and approval of the original pay plan under section 4.1 of these 
rules. Any Appointing Authority may initiate a written request for amendment of the pay plan to 
the Director. 
4.2 ( 1) Revisions in pay grade assignments - At the written request of any Appointing Authority 

or when the Director determines that a pay grade assignment for a class of position is not 
competitive or is not properly related to the overall pay plan, the Director may recommend the 
reassignment of the class of position to a different pay grade. Revision in the pay grade 
assignment for the class of position shall be made in the same manner as the adoption and 
approval of the original pay plan under section 4.1 of these rules. 

4.2 (2) Economic pay adjustment - When the Director's investigations show an increase or 
decrease in the cost of living, he may recommend a percentage increase or decrease in pay for 
all pay grades. Upon approval, each step in each pay grade in the pay schedule shall be 
recalculated to reflect the percentage increase approved. Each employee shall then be placed on 
his proper step in the revised pay schedule. 

4.3 Content of the pay plan - The pay plan for the classified service shall include: 
4.3 ( 1) A schedule of numbered pay grades with the minimum, maximum and intermediate steps 

for each pay grade. 
4.3 (2) A list of classes of positions by occupational groups and the pay grade to which each class 

is assigned. 

4.4 Pay of employees 
4.4 ( 1) Employees to be paid at one of the steps in the pay plan - Each employee shall be paid 

at one of the steps of pay set forth in the pay plan for the class of positions to which the 
position he occupies is allocated except as provided in these rules or when otherwise authorized 
by the Commission . Such pay shall constitute the total compensation for the employee for 
services rendered to the state. 

4.4 (2) Total renumeration - No employee shall receive any pay under governmental jurisdiction 
other than that specifically authorized by the Commission for the discharge of the duties of his 
position or additional duties which may be assigned to him or which he may undertake, or 
volunteer to perform as a state employee. In any case in which part of the compensation for 
services in a classified position, exclusive of military training leave, is paid by another 
department, division, or an outside agency such as the city, county, or federal government, or 
from a different fund or account, any such payments shall be deducted from the compensation 
of the employee concerned to the end that the total compensation paid to any employee from 
all sources combined, for any period, shall not exceed the amount payable at the rate 
prescribed for the class of positions to which the employee js certified and appointed . 

4.4 (3) Subsistence or maintenance allowances received in ~ " of cash shall be considered as part 
of total compensation - In eac;h case where an employee and his family are provided with full or 
part maintenance, consisting of one or more meals per day , lodging or living quarters, and 
domestic or other personal services, such compensation in kind shall be treated as part payment 
and its value shall be deducted from the appropriate pay rate in accordance w.ith the schedule 
promulgated by the Director after consultation with Appointing Authorities and approval of 
the Commission. 



4.5 Administration of the pay plan 
4.5 ( 1) Entrance rate of pay , The entrance salary for any classified position shall be at the 

minimum salary for the class of position to which appointed, except. 
a. t.ll)pointment based on scarcity of qualified applicant~ - When an Appointing Authority 

submits a written request setting forth the economic or employment conditions which make 
recruitment of eligibles at the minimum rate for the class of position difficult or impossible, the 
Director may authorize appointment of qualified eligibles at a higher rate within the pay grade 
for the class of position in a limited geographical area or for the class as a whole not to exceed 
step C of the pay grade. The higher entrance rate shall remain in effect until the Director orders 
such rate rescinded . All employees in the same class and under the same conditions 
necessitating the higher entrance rate, who are earning less than the higher entrance rate, shall 
be increased to the approved entrance rate. Thereafter all new employees or promoted 
employees subject to the same conditions shall be treated in a like manner. Requests for 
appointment above step C of the pay grade for the class of position shall be submitted to the 
Commission. 

b. Appointment based on overqualification or exceptional qualifications - An Appointing 
Authority may with the prior approval of the Director, offer appointment above the entrance 
rate to qualified eligibles who exceed the minimum qualifications of the class or who possess 
outstanding and unusual experience for the class of position depending upon the eligible's 
qualifications and the needs of the Appointing Authority; and, provided further, that all other 
employees possessing similar qualifications in the same class in the same agency in the same 
geographical area are adjusted in pay to the step approved . Requests for appointment above 
step C shall be submitted to the Commission. 

c. Appointment by reinstatement - A permanent classified employee who has been reinstated 
to his former class of position or to a lower class of position may, at the discretion of the 
Appointing Authority, be paid at any step within the pay grade for the class of position to 
which appointed which does not exceed the step in the pay grade to which assigned upon 
separation from the classified service. Salary increases shall be in accordance with the provisions 
as to probationary or permanent classified employees. 

d. Military and educational leave - Any permanent classified employee who returns from 
authorized military or educational leave may be paid at the salary rate for which he would have 
been eligible if he had not gone on such authorized leave. 

e. Reappointment from preferred employment lists - The Appointing Authority may 
reemploy a former employee from the preferred employment list in accordance with these rul,es 
at the same step in the pay grade for the class from which he was laid off or at any step in the 
pay grade if he is reemployed in a class of position in a lower pay grade, provided it does not 
exceed the rate he would have been eligible to receive in the class from which he was laid off. 

f. f,ppointment below minimum stee (A) of the · a rade - The Director may authorize 
appointment below them inimum step (A) of the pay grade for a class as follows : 

( 1) Career development appointment - When a career development appointment is made in 
accordance with these rules, the rate of pay shall be set one ( 1) step below the minimum step 

), or the special appointment rate, whichever is applicable, for each six (6) months experience 
the appointee lacks in meeting the minimum experience requirements for the class to which the 
career development appointment is being made. If the appointee is a permanent employee, and 
his rate of pay equals or exceeds the rate provided herein, he shall be permitted to accrue pay 
rights in the class from which he is appointed until such time as his eligibility for pay increase 
exceeds the rate to which he is entitled in his former class. 

(2) Cooperative training and trainee appointments - When cooperative training and 
trainee appointments are made in accordance with these rules, the rate of pay shall be set one 
( 1) step below the minimum step ~ or the special appointment rate, whichever is applicable, 
for each semester of training the appointee lacks in meeting the minimum training requirements 
for the class to which the cooperative training or the trainee appointment is being made. 

(3) Budget limitation - If the Director is advised by the State Comptroller that an agency is 
unable to make appointments at the minimum step (A) of the pay grade for a class because of 
budget limitations, he may authorize appointment at such step below the minimum as 
budgetary conditions will permit. 

(4) Competitive rates below minimum - When the Director determines that the 
competitive entrance rate for a class in a geographical area is below the minimum step (A) of 
the pay grade, he may authorize appointment of eligibles at such step below the minimum as is 
necessary to avoid payment of premium entrance rates in that area . Such rate shall be used for 
all appointments made in the geographical area concerned, until such time as economic 
conditions warrant a higher entrance rate. 

4.5 (2) Merit pay increases - A merit pay increase is a periodic increase in pay from one step to 
the next higher step within the pay grade for a class. 



a. A basis for merit pay increases - Merit pay increases shall not be automatic or retroactive. 
All such pay increases shall be upon specific recommendation of the Appointing Authority and 
shall be based on standards of performance as indicated by official performance ratings and 
other pertinent data . 

b. Merit pay increase eligibi lity - Probationary and permanent classified employees shall be 
eligi~le and may be give_n c~msideration by the Appointing Authority for a one ( 1) step merit 
pay increase at the beginning of the pay period following the satisfactory completion of the 
periods of service prescribed below for progression from step to step wrthin the pay grade for 
the class to which their posit ions are allocated. The periods of service shall be exclusive of time 
spent o~ educational leave (excep t as required by the Appointing Authority) or leave without 
pay which exceed 30 days, and periods during which service was rated less than satisfactory as 
reflected by an official performance rating. Periods of satisfactory service required for eligibility 
as follows: 

( 1) Progression from step A to B and step B to C - six (6) months. 
(2) Progression from step C to D, step D to E and step E to F - twelve (12) months. 
(3) Progression from step F to G and step G to H - twenty-four (24) months, except 

~mployees occupying Highway Engineer-in-Training positions may be considered for merit pay 
increase progression from step F to G in twelve months prior to required registration as a 
professional engineer. 

. (4) Maintenance and trades classes which are assigned to salary schedule II in the compen­
sation plan may be considered for merit increase progression from the entrance rate to the 
intermediate rate after six months of service, and from the intermediate rate to the maximum 
rate after eighteen months of serv ice. 

,.,._,,.....,1,.,111. LU 011 UtJ V VOIU I G Vl.'.>IUII Ut LII G 1 0 11~1... VI ,_,,._, .., ,...,..,.., "' • • ,,. .., ,, , • .., · - - ·· · , - , , 

exceptionally meritorious service raise , pay for lead worker duty assignment or special duty 
assignment shall establish a new anniversary date for purposes of eligibility for merit increases . 
When a probationary employee is appointed to the classified service, the merit increase date 
shall be established on the first day of the pay period for those employees who enter on duty 
on the first work day of a pay period . Otherwise , it shall be the first day of the pay period 
following the date of entry on duty . 

4.5 (3) Pay increase for exceptionally meritorious service - A pay increase of one ( 1) step within 
the pay grade for the class may be made for exceptionally meritorious service, in addition to 
merit pay increases provided in subsection 4.5(2) of these rules, upon recommendation of the 
Appointing Authority and the approval of the Commission . Exceptionally meritorious service 
pay increases shall be governed by the following : 

a. The employee must have served in the position for at least three (3) months. 
b. Written justification, setting forth in detail the nature of the exceptionally meritorious 

service rendered, must be submitted to the Commission and approved in advance of granting 
the pay increase . 

c. No more than one exceptionally meritorious service pay increase may be granted in any 
twelve ( 12) month period. 

4 .5 (4) Pay increase upon promotion - A promotion means a change from a position in one class 
to a position in another class having a higher minimum ·step (A). 

a. An employee who is promoted shall have his pay increased to the minimum step (A) of the 
pay grade for the higher class if his rate of pay before promotion falls below said minimum (A) 
step. In the case of over-lapping pay grades and the employee 's rate of pay is at or above the 
minimum (A) step of the pay grade for the class to which he is promoted, he shall receive a 
one-step promotional pay increase except as otherwise provided in b. and c. below. 



b. For promotions between classes with a on'e ( 1) or two ( 2) pay step differential between 
the pay grades, the Director may approve a two (2) step promotional increase, provided the 
Appo inting Authority certifies that a change of residence beyond a normal commuting 
distance is required of the appointee . 

c. For promotions between classes with a three (3) or more pay step differential between the 
pay grades, the Director may approve a two (2) step promotional increase upon written request 
of the Appointing Authority . 

d. An Appointing Authority may, for employees who fall witl1in Section 4.5(1)b., as with a 
new employee, request the Commission approval for similar consideration. 

4.5 ( 5) Pay for lead worker duty assignment 
a. An employee who is occupying a position which has been classified by the Director as a 

lead worker position, as provided in these rules, shall be eligible for a one (1) step pay increase 
in addition to his regular step in the pay grade for the class to whic/7 the position is allocated . 

b. At such time as the employee is removed from the position or the lead worker duties are 
removed thP.refrom, the employee's pay shall be reduced one ( 1) step to his regular step in the 
pay grade for the class. 

4.5 ( 6) 'Pay upon assignment to special duty - When an employee is assigned to special duty in 
another position, as provided in these rules his pay may be increased to the minimum step he 
could receive upon promotion to such position, provided that : 

a. Any such temporary increase granted shall not affect the employee's eligibility for pay 
increases in his regular position . 

b. At the expiration of the assignment to special duty, his pay shall revert to his authorized 
rate in his regular position. 

4.5 (7) Pay on demotion - An employee who is demoted shall have his rate of pay fixed by the 
Appointing Authority on any step within the pay range for the class of position to which he has 
been demoted, which does not exceed his last rate of pay in the pay range for the class of 
position from which demoted. 

4.5 (8) Pay adjustments incident to pay grade reassignments 
a. In the event a class is assigned to a higher pay grade, the following pay adjustments will be 

made to employees occupying positions of that class: 
(1) If the new pay grade assigned is one or two grades above the prevailing pay grade 

assignment, all employees in positions of that class shall be increased at least one ( 1) step if 
their pay is on an intermediate or max imum step of the original pay grade or to the new 
minimum step in cases where the one-step adjustment is not sufficient. 

(2) If the new pay grade assigned is three or more grades above the prevailing pay grade 
assignment, all employees shall be increased at least two steps if their pay is on an intermediate 
or maximum step or to the new minimum step in cases where the two-step adjustment is not 
sufficient. 

b. In the event a class is assigned to a lower pay grade, the following pay adjustments will be 
made to employees occupying positions of that class: 

( 1) The rate of pay of an employee who has served at least six (6) months at his current 
rate of pay may remain the same. 

(2) The rate of pay of an employee who has less than six (6) months service at his current 
pay step will be reduced at least one ( 1) pay step below the step he is receiving or the maximum 
of the pay grade for the lower class , whichever is lower. 

4.5 (9) Salary adjustments for probationary and permanent classified incumbents - Notwithstand­
ing eligibility time limitations provided elsewhere in this Chapter and provided the Comptroller 
certifies that funds are available: 

a. Where the rate of pay of an incumbent is lower than the minimum of the pay range for his 
class, the Appointing Authority shall increase the rate of pay of the incumbent to the minimum 
step of the pay range for the class. 

b. Where the rate of pay of an incumbent is higher than the maximum step of the pay range 
for a class, the pay may remain the same as long as the incumbent retains his present position, 
but no further increases or adjustments will be approved . 

c. Where the rate of pay of an incumbent is between the minimum and maximum rates of the 
pay range for a class of position, but not coinciding with any intermediate step of such pay 
range, the Appointing Authority shall adjust the ~GHlr n~ to the next higher step of the pay 
range for the class . 1 n,u,.,, cnt: 

4 .5 ( 10) Pay upon reassignment - An employee who is reassigned from a position in one class to a 
different position in the same class or to a position in a different class in the same pay grade 
shall not be eligible for a pay increase nor shall slclch reassignment have any effect on his merit 
pay increase eligibility. 

4.5 ( 11) Pay upon transfer 
a. When an employee is transferred from a position in one agency to a position in the same 

class or another class in the same pay grade in another agency, his rate of pay shall be no higher 



than the pay he was receiving prior to transfer, and his eligibility for merit pay increases shal l 
not be affected. 

b. When an employee is transferred from a position in one agency to a position in a higher or 
lower pay grade in another agency, his rate of pay shall be fixed by the rules governing 
promotions or demotions, whichever is applicable. 

4.5 ( 12) Pay upon Reallocation of Position - When a position is reallocated, the incumbent's pay 
shall be fixed in accordance with these rules governing pay upon promotion, demotion or 
transfer, whichever is applicable and subject to the certification of the ~ate Comptroller of the 
availability of funds. 

4.5 ( 13) Pay for part-time employment - Pay for part-time employment in a position shall be 
proportionate to the rate of pay for full-time employment. 

4.5 ( 14) Effective date of pay changes - All pay changes shall be made effective on the first day of 
a pay period. Original appointments, reemployments, and reinstatements shall be effective on 
the first day the appointee reports for duty . 

4.5 ( 15) Pay for overlap in position - In cases where it is deemed necessary by the Appointing 
Authority to fill a position on an overlap basis pending the separation of an incumbent 
employee, an appointment of a new employee may be made in accordance with the rules for a 
period not to exceed one ( 1) month. Any overlap for a longer period must be approved by the 
Director. 

4.5 ( 16) Pay for certified instructional personnel - Employees of state institutions who are 
incumbents of teaching positions allocated to classes for which teaching certificates are required 
shall be paid in accordance with the prevailing rates of pay for the school district in which they 
are employed. The Appointing Authority shall file a copy of the pay plan for each school 
district, in which positions requiring teaching certificates are located, with the Director not 
later than September 1 of each year. Such pay plan shall clearly indicate the rates of pay for 
classes of teachers comparable to those utilized by the institution . Rates of pay for such classes 
shall require the approval of the Director and shall be effective on the first day of the normal 
contract year for the school district. 

4.6 Overtime · Time that an employee works in excess of the prescribed number of hours for a 
standard work week or an extended work week shall be credited to , the employee as overtime. 
4.6 ( 1) General pol icy on overtime 

a. Overtime shall be held to a minimum consistent with the needs of the service . 
b. All overtime work mu~t be authorized by the Appointing Authority in advance of the 

performance of the work . 
c. Normally, compensatory time off shall be granted for overtime; however, upon request of 

an Appointing Authority authorized to make cash payments for overtime and certification by 
the State Comptroller of the availability of funds, the Director may approve cash payment for 
overtime as follows: 

( 1) To any employee eligible for overtime payment under the provisions of the Fair Labor 
Standards Act irrespective of whether the position is subject to said Act, or the code of Iowa . 

( 2) To any employee eligible for overtime payment under subsection 4.6( 5) pertaining to 
overtime accumulation. It shall be the responsibility of the Appointing Authority to determine 
whether or not an employee is eligible for overtime payment under the provisions of the Fair 
Labor Standards Act. 

d. Compensatory time off shall be granted as soon as possible after overtime is earned. 
Compensatory time off must be granted with in one ( 1) year of the date earned, except that 
employees of hospitals, nursing homes, schools and institutions of higher education which are 
subject to the Fair Labor Standards Act must be granted such compensatory time off within 
the pay period that it is earned. Within the time limitations specified herein, the Appointing 
Authority shall respect the wishes of the employees relative to the time at which compensatory 
time off may be used, insofar as he determines the needs of the service will permit. 

e. Additional pay for overtime work shall not be considered as part of the employee's base 
pay. 

f . All cash overtime payments shall be separately recorded on the payroll. 
g. Any additional cash compensation shall cease to be payable, without right of appeal, 

whenever the employee's work week is reduced to forty ( 40) hours. 
h . The state is considered as one employer for the purposes of determining the number of 

hours worked. 
i. Positions shall be categorized by the Director for purposes of determining eligibility for 

overtime as follows : 

( 1) Standard work week · A standard work week shall include positions which require 
forty (40) hours of work in seven (7) consecutive days for shift assignments. 

(2) Extended work week - An extended work week shall include positions which require 
more than forty (40) hours of work in seven (7) consecutive days on regular daily assignments 
or of eighty (80) hours of work in fourteen ( 14) consecutive days for shift assignments. 
Extended work weeks shall be approved by the Director only after certification by the State 
Comptroller of the availability of funds. Extended work weeks may be established on 



\ 
increments of two ( 2) additional hours per week up to forty-eight ( 48) hours. The rate of pay 
for the position shall be increased one ( 1) step for each two (2) hour increment above forty 
(40) hours per week. Upon reduction of the work week the pay of the incumbent employee 
shall be reduced accordingly, without the right of appeal. The extended work week shall not be 
applicable to positions in hospitals, nursing homes, schools and institutions of higher education 
which are subject to the Fair Labor Standards Act. 

(3) Non-standard work week - the non -standard work week shall include all positions not 
assigned to the standard work week and the extended work week categories . Such positions 
shall be considered to be compensated on a total job basis. 

4.6 (2) Rate for crediting overtime work - An employee who works overtime shall be credited one 
( 1) hour for each hour worked in addition to the prescribed work week for the position he 
holds. 

4.6 (3) Rate for granting compensatory time off - An employee shall be granted one ( 1) hour of 
compensatory time off for each hour of overtime earned . 

4.6 (4) Rate of pay for overtime work - Employees shall be compensated at the regular rate of 
pay for their position for each hour of overtime earned except for employees occupying 
positions in hospitals, nursing homes, schools and institutions of higher education which are 
subject to the Fair Labor Standards Act, who shall be compensated in accordance therewith. It 
shall be the responsibility of the Appointing Authority to determine whether or not a position 
is subject to coverage by the Fair Labor Standards Act. 

4.6 (5) Overtime accumulation - Overtime may be accumulated up to an amount equal to four (4) 
times the number of hours in the prescribed work week. 

a. If an employee has accumulated overtime equal to four (4) times the number of hours in 
his prescribed work week, he shall not be eligible to earn further overtime until his accumulated 
hours of overtime are reduced or cash compensation for additional overtime is approved, in 
accordance with paragraph 4.6( 1 )c . of these rules. 

b. If overtime has not been liquidated within one (1) year of the date of accrual, the 
employee shall be compensated in cash for that overtime. 

c. If an employee is transferred or promoted from one agency to another or separates or 
retires from the classified service , he shall be compensated in cash by the agency from which he 
is so transferred, promoted, separated or retired, for such accumulated overtime as cannot be 
liquidated by compensatory time off prior to the effective date of such action . 

4.6 (6) Overtime computation - For purposes of computing overtime, total hours worked shall 
exclude all absences from duty, leave without pay and time specifically allowed for meals. Time 
during which the employee is excused from work because of holidays, sick leave, vacation or 
compensatory time off shall be construed as time worked. 

4.6 (7) Overtime records - The Appointing Authority shall, in addition to other time records, 
include as a minimum each overtime accrual and compensation, whether time off or cash , 
separate from regular work and compensation. Such time records shall be open to inspection by 
the Director. 

4.7 Pay Differential - The Commission may authorize a pay differential for a position within a class 
due to special duty requirements related to the position , but not to the class as a whole or for a 
class as a whole within an agency structure where such class is performing under duty requirements 
not normally required to the class in general state service. This differential shall be over and above 
the pay within the pay grade for the class of position and shall be paid only as long as the 
employee occupies the particular position or the class is used under the circumstances which have 
necessitated the differential. The request shall be submitted in writing and shall be subject to the 
approval of the State Comptroller that funds are available for such differential payment. 



CHAPTER 5 

RECRUITMENT AND EXAMINATION 

5.1 Scheduling of open competitive and promotional examinations - The Director shall from time to 
time conduct such open competitive examinations as necessary f9r the purpose of establishing 
and maintaining registers of eligibles and promotional registers. The examinations shall be of 
such character as to determine the relative qualifications, fitness and ability of the persons tested 
to perform the duties of the class for which a register is to be established. 

5.2 Announcement of Examinations 
5.2 ( 1) Open-competitive examinations - Examinations for entrance to the classified service shall 

be conducted on an open-competitive basis. The director shall give public notice of all entrance 
examinations at least fifteen ( 15) calendar days in advance of the closing date for receiving 
applications and shall make every reasonable effort to attract qualified persons to compete in 
the examinations. Notice of open-competitive examinations shall be published by posting 
throughout the state and copies sent to newspapers, radio stations, educational institutions, 
Iowa Employment Security offices, state agencies, professional and vocational societies and 
associations, public officials and such other organi zations and individuals as the commission 
may deem expedient . 

5.2 (2) Promotional examinations - Promotional examination announcements shall be posted on 
bulletin boards or in other conspicuous places of the department or agency concerned and 
necessary steps shall be taken to bring such announcements to the attention of eligible 
employees within the agency. 

5.2 (3) Content of announcements - Examination announcements shall specify the class title and 
salary range of the class for which the examination is announced; the nature of the work to be 
performed ; the minimum qualifications required for the performance of the work of the class ; 
the time, place and manner of making application ; the closing date for receiving applications ; 
and other pertinent information . For those classes for which there is to be continuous 
recruitment, a statement shall be included in the announcement to the effect that applications 
will be received until further notice. 

5.3 Eligibility to compete in examinations 
5.3 ( 1) Open-competitive examinations - Competitive examinations for original appointment to a 

class of position in the classified service shall be open to all applicants who meet the minimum 
training and experience requirements, and the necessary special requirements, if any, prescribed 
in the class specification for the class. · 

5.3 (2) Promotional examinations - Promotional examinations shall be open to all permanent and 
probationary classified employees who meet the requirements and the necessary special 
qualifications, if any , prescribed for the class. 

5.4 Application and admission - An application for examination shall be made on a form prescribed 
by the Commission and shall constitute an integral part of the examination. Applications must 
be filed with the Department on or prior to the closing date specified in the announcement or 
postmarked before midnight on that date; except, the Director, in cases where sufficient cause is 
presented and approved, may order the acceptance of any application or information supple­
mentary thereto received after the close of such period and prior to the administration of the 
first phase of the examination. For those classes of positions in which satisfactory evidence of 
frequent turnover or nearly constant employment activity may be presented, the Director may 
establish a procedure involving continuous receipt of applications and frequent examinations. 

5.4 ( 1) The application form shall require information as to education, training and experience of 
the applicant and such other information as the Commission may deem pertinent. The Director 
may require any applicant for any examination to submit documented proof of the possession 
of any license, certificate, degree or other evidence of eligibility or qualification claimed or 
required by state law, these rules or the specification and may refuse credit for such claimed or 
required qualification in the absence of such proof. 

5.4 (2) An applicant, currently enrolled in an educational institution, who does not meet the 
minimum education or training requirements may be admitted to examinations, provided he 
will meet the requirements within eight (8) months. The name of an applicant, so admitted, 
who attains a qualifying rating shall have his name placed on the eligible list. His name may be 
certified subject to his completing the education or training requirements necessary for 
admission to the class, but he shall not be appointed until all requirements are met. 

5.5 Disqualification of ap plicants - The director may refuse to examine an applicant, or after 
examination, may disqualify such applicant or remove his name from the eligible list or refuse 
to certify any eligible on a list or may consult with the appointing authority in taking steps to 
remove such person already appointed if : 



' 5.5 ( 1) It is found that he does not meet any one of the qualification requirements established for 
the class of positions for which the examination is being conducted. 

5.5 (2) He is so disabled as to render him unfit for the performance of the duties of the class of 
positions. 

5.5 (3) He has made a false statement of material fact in his application. 

5.5 (4) He has used or attempted to use political pressure or bribery to secure an advantage in the 
examination. • 

5.5 (5) He has directly or indirectly obtained information regarding the examination to which, as 
an applicant,J1e , as not entitled . 

5.5 (6) He has #~1 
· o submit his application correctly or within the prescribed time limits. 

5.5 (7) He has taken part in the compilation, administration, or correction of the examination for 
which he is an applicant . 

5.5 (8) He has previously been dismissed from a posit ion in the state service or private industry 
for cause or has resigned while charges for dismissal for cause were pending. 

5.5 (9) He has reached, or will within one year of the date of the examination reach, retirement 
age as prescribed by law. 

5.5 ( 1 O He has been convicted of a felony or an indictable misdemeanor or he has a record of 
conduct which is unbecoming a state employee. 

5.5 ( 11) He is addicted to the use of narcotics and other self-induced stimulants which are 
illegally obtained and utilized . 

5.5 ( 12) He is known to use intoxicating beverages to excess. 

A disqualified applicant or eligible shall promptly be notified in writing of such action at his 
last known address. A disqualified applicant or eligible may request review of the reason for his 
disqualification. Such request shall be in writing and upon receipt the director shall give full 
consideration to the request, and notify the applicant or eligible in writing of the action taken 
thereon . 

5.6 Postponement or cancellation of examinations - In the event .f+ sufficient number of qualified 
applicants have not made application for any examination, the director may postpone the last 
filing date and the date of the examination and shall, in such cases, give written notice to the 
applicants and department heads concerned. 

5.7 Character of examinations - Examinations may be assembled or unassembled and may include 
written, oral, physical, or performance tests, or any combination of these. They may take into 
consideration such factors as education, experience, aptitude, knowledge, character, physical 
fitness, or any other qualifications or attributes which in the judgment of the director enter into 
the determination of the relative fitness of applicants. 
5. 7 ( 1) Assembled examinations - Assembled examinations shall be conducted for those classes 

for which written tests are practical. Such examinations may include one or more of the 
following in addition to the written tests: skill demonstration tests, physical tests, oral 
interviews, and evaluations of training and experience. 
Where official certifif~1ion, registration or licensing is accepted in lieu of basic skills testing, 
other factors which ~ ,. into the determination of the relative fitness of applicants may be 
included in the examination . 

5.7 (2) Unassembled examinations - For those classes of a craft nature or where peculiar and 
exceptional qualifications of a scientific or professional nature are required and competition 
through an assembled examination is impracticable, an unassembled examination may be held. 
Such examinations shall consist of an evaluation of a statement of training and experience and 
such other materials as the applicants may be required to submit as evidence of fitness for a 
position, and may or may not include oral interviews for evaluation of personal and technical 
qualifications and evaluations of other factors which enter into the determination of the 
relative fitness of applicants. 

5.7 (3) Types of examinations - Examinations shall be announced as one or a combination of the 
following: 

a. Open-competitive - Open-competitive examinations shall be open to all persons meeting 
the minimum training and experience and other requirements announced for admission to the 
examination. 

b . Promotional - Promotional examinations shall be open only to employees in the classified 
service meeting the minimum education and experience and other requirements stipulated in 
the specification for the class concerned. 

c. Open continuous examinations - When it is necessary to meet continued requirements for 
filling positions and a sufficient number of applicants for a class is unavailable, applicants for 
any examination may be tested continuously in such manner and at such tmes and places as the 
director may provide. The closing date for any open continuous examination may be set at any 
time by the director, but notice qf t o. e <t<;tion shall be posted at least fifteen ( 15) days prior to 
the effective date of the action. c\'tf&if~i-1:l making qualifying ratings shall be placed on eligible 
lists in order of their final ratings irrespective of the date on which the examination was taken. 

5.7 (4) Simplified examination procedure - For positions involving unskilled, semi-skilled, 
domestic, attendant or custodial work , where the character or conditions of employment make 
it impracticable to supply the needs of the servite through procedures prescribed above, the 
director may adopt or authorize the use of such other procedures as he determines to be 
appropriate which will assure the selection of such employees on the basis of merit and fitness. 
Examinations so given shall conform with and 1utilize such methods, forms and techniques1as,the 
director may require . 



I 

5.8 Development and administration of examinations 
5.8 ( 1) Examinat ion development - The director shall develop examinations for the various classes 

of positions in the classified service. The director may also contract for test servi<:es ,or purchase 
test material, and may use qua lified technical consultants in developing tests . Final test material 
shall be known only to the director and to authorized employees of the department. Every 
precaution shall be exercised by all persons part ic ipat ing in the development of tests to 
maintain the highest integrity in the exam ination process. 

a. Special test sections - The director may provide for spec ial .test sections or options within 
an examination for a single class when appropriate, to provide for special assignment-s to 
positions within a class . For a group of classes with common requirements, the director may 
provide one basic test w ith any appropriate additiona l options which may be necessary to test 
special requirements of any class in the group. These test sections may be used in combination 
with ratings on other portions of the test to provide the basis for selective certification of 
specially qualified persons. 

b. Oral examinations - The director shall develop t he forms, procedure and instructions for 
conducting oral exam inati ns. · 

c. Ratings of trainin9Rexperience - The director shall develop a procedure for the evaluation 
of the training and experience qualifications for th e vari ous classes of positions when 
applicable. The procedure sh al I give primary consideration to the qua I ity, recency, and 
pertinency of training and experience and secondary consideration to the quantity. 

5.8 (2) Exa mination administration - Examinations sha ll be conducted in as many places as are 
necessary for reasonable convenience of applicants within practicable limits for proper 
admin istration and control. The director shall appo int monitors necessary to conduct 
examinations, and provide them with instructions. The director shall arrange for use of 
public or other buildings suitable fo~the conduct of exami nations. 

a. Number to be admitted to exam ination - The director may announce, in advance of the 
establishment of an eligible list, the maximum number of applicants who shall have their names 
placed on the list, or who shall be permitted to compete in any of the separate parts of the 
examination. Under such procedure those cons

0

idered as having passed or as being permitted to 
take the remainder of the examination shall be the set number of candidates rating highest in 
the examination or a part thereof . 

b. Anonymity of applicants - The identity of persons taking written examinations shall not 
be disclosed to examiners except for open-continuous examinations where conditions of 
anonymity are impractica l. An identification number shall be used to identify examination 
papers of applicants when practicable . In such cases, if any examination paper bears the name 
of the applicant or identification other than an identification number, the applicant shall be 
disqualified. In .case of disqualification, the applicant shall be promptly notified in writing. 

c. Oral examination - When an oral examination constitutes all or a part of the total 
examination, the director shall appoint one or more oral examination boards as needed . An oral 
examination board shall consist of two or more members who shall be known to be interested 
in the improvement of public administration and in the selection of efficient government 
personnel, one of whom shall be technically familiar with °tM character of work in the position 
for which the applicants will be exam ined . Any person holding po litical office or any officer or 
committee member of any political organization, or, any person active ly engaged in the work of 
any political organization, shall not serve as a member of an oral exam ination board. If 
practicable, all applicants qualifying for the oral ·examination for the same class shall be rated 
by the same oral examination board . A member of an oral examination board shall disclose 
each instance in which he knows the applicant personally. 

d. Examination of the handicapped - Persons under such disability as not to make them 
ineligible by reason thereof, shall be examined in such manner as will fairly test their ability to 
perform the duties of the position, notwithstanding such disability . 

e. Special examinations - Except in the case of a manifest error in the admission or examining 
of an applicant, no applicant shall be given a special exam ination unless the commission by 
formal recorded action finds that the applicant's failure to take or complete an examination 
was due to circumstances entirely beyond the contro l of the applicant . The commission's 
findings and recommendations shall be recorded in its minutes. No claim for a special 
examination shall be allowed unless it is filed in writing with the director within fifteen ( 15) 
days after the date of the original examination . Any specia l examination shal l be constructed 
on a pattern similar to, and as extensive as, the original examination . Any such special 
examination shall not invalidate any cert ification or appointment previously made . 

f . Retaking exam inations - Applicants may retake an examination for classes which are 
announced. In such examination program, no person may be scheduled nor tested at less than 
thirty (30) calendar days following his initial examination in the class of posit ion, and 
subsequently at sixty (60) calendar days and then at ninety (90) calendar day intervals 
thereafter. The same provisions shall apply to promotional examinations. Procedures adopted 
for retesting must be administered uniformly to all applicants. In all cases , the most recent 
passing score will be used to determine the candidate's standing on the eligible list. Any 
applicant who fails the performance part of any examination may repeat that part of the 
examination, if scheduled, after the lapse of seven (7) calendar days. If the app licant fails to 
pass the performance portion of the exam ination the second time, he shall be prohibited 
thereafter from repeating that part of the examination in less than thi rty (30) day intervals. 

g. Removing examination material from premises - Any applicant or unauthorized employee 
of th e state removing exam ination materia ls from the premises at which examinations are being 
administered or stored, in any manner whatsoever, shall be subject to prosecution under section 
95.20 of the Merit Employment Act . 



\ 5 

5.9 Rating examinati ons - The director shall utili ze app.ropriate scientific techniques and procedures in 
rating the results of examinations and in determining the fi na l scores of the applicant. In 
determining the system for rating results of the examinations, the director shall give due regard to 
the number of applicants and to the number of vacancies which may reasonably be expected to 
occur in the life of the eligible list. All applicants for the same class of positions shall be accorded 
uniform and equal treatment in all phases of the examination rating process. 
5.9 ( 1) Setting min imum ratings - In all examinations the minimum ratings by which eligibility 

may be achieved shall be set by the director. Such minimum ratings may also apply to the rating 
on any parts of the tests and applicants may be required to obtain" minimum ratings on separate 
parts in order to receive qualifying ratings or to be rated on the remaining parts of the test. 

5.9 (2) Computing final ratings - The final earned rating of each applicant shall be determined by 
computing the earned ratings on each part of the examination in accordance with the weights 
established for each part of the examination. All applicants may be required to obtain at least a 
minimum rating in each or any part of the examination in order to receive a final qualifying 
rating or to be allowed to participate in the remaining parts of the examination. ~t-ii'H!)-sAatl-be 
based an..a Gal~f-efl iclundf-ed (-100~. 

5.9 (3) Rating for lower class - The results of examination of applicants who fail to qualify as 
eligibles for the class for which the examinations were taken, may, with the approval of the 
director, be rated with reference to their eligibility for a lower class for which an examination is 
in process, if the applicants have signified their willingness to accept appointments to positions in 
such lower class . Eligibles for a given class may be certified to a lower position in the same class 
if they signify their willingness to accept an appointment to a position in the lower class. 

5.9 (4) Preference for veterans on entrance examinations - Veterans preference as provided by law 
shall be added to qualifying ratings on open competitive examinations. Proof of eligibility for 
preference shall be provided by the veteran in the form of a discharge paper, official order of 
separation from active duty, or a certified or photostatic copy, or other satisfactory evidsnce of 
honorable service. In addition, disabled veterans shall submit proof of current disability certified 
by the United States Veterans Administration. 

5.9 (5) Verifying information - The director may verify statements contained in an application and 
secure further information concerning the applicant's character and fitness . If, after a list is 
established, information is obtained which materially affects the rating of experience, training, or 
fitness of the applicant, the director shall make a new rating of the applicant's examination and 
make necessary adjustments in eligible lists. The director shall promptly notify the applicant of 
any change made in his standing and the reasons thereof. 

5.9 (6) Adjustment of errors - A manifest error in the rating of an examination, if called to the 
attention of the director within one ( 1) month after receipt by the applicant of the notice of 
examination results, shall be corrected by the director provided, however, that such correction 
shall not invalidate any certification and appointment previously made. 

l 5.1 o Order of names on eligible lists - Names of eligibles shall be placed on eligible lists in the order of 
their final earned ratings, starting with the highest, including any veterans preference credits to 
which they may be entitled. Where ties exist, names shall be listed in order of ratings earned in 
that part of the test that has been given the greatest weight; provided that in open-continuous 
tests, where such procedure is impracticable, names shall be listed in order of date of 
examination. Ties on open-competitive lists which are not broken by these procedures shall be 
resolved by assigning the higher rating to the candidate whose application was received first. Ties 
on promotion lists not broken by above procedures shall be resolved by assigning the higher 
rating to the eligible with the greater length of unbroken total state service . 

) 

b--5.11 Notice of examination results - Each applicant shall be notified by mail of the results of the 
examination as soon as the rating of the examination has been completed and the eligible list 
established. 

5.12 Review of ratings - Any applicant may request the director to review the rating of his 
ex amination, provided such request is filed within fifteen ( 15) days of the date the notice of 
examination results was mailed. Review of examination ratings shall be limited to the applicant 
and the appointing authority to whom the eligible has been certified for appointment. Such 
review shall be provided only during regular business hours in the offices of the department. Any 
person who reviews anj examination that has been taken may not participate in another 
examination in the same series or with similar examination content until ninety (90) calendar 
days have elapsed after such review. 



CHAPTER 6 

ELIGIBLE LISTS 

6.1 Establ ishment of eligible lists - The Director shall establish and maintain eligible lists necessary to 
provide an adequate supply of qualified candidates for all classified positions. Eligible lists shall be 
by class of position and shall be statewide in application except where provision for the 
establishment of eligible lists by geographical area , organizational ynit or special entitlement. The 
following types of eligible lists shall be used to meet the needs of the classified service: 

on the pret erred employm ent lists established tor the agency or the unit thereof enforcing the 
layoff and shall be given absolute preference in selection as provided in these rules for reduction 
in force . Such list shall have a life of one year from the date of layoff or establishment of the list 
whichever is later. ' 

6.1 (2) Agency promotional lists - shall show the names of all permanent classified employees of an 
agency or organizational unit thereof who have attained a qualifying rating on the promotional 
examination . 

6.1 (3) Open competitive lists - shall show names of all candidates who attain a qualifying rating on 
an open competitive examination . 

6.1 (4) Agen_cy promotional and open competitive lists - shall be deemed contin uous in nature, 
unless abolished as provided herein, but eligibility of an applicant on lists shall be not less than 
one (1) nor more than three years as determined by the Director and uniformly applied . 

6.2 Reserved for future use. 

6.3 Ranking of eligibles - After each examination, the Director shall prepare a list of persons with 
passing grades. The names of such persons shall be placed on the eligible lists in the order of their 
final rating, starting with the highest. If two or more eligibles have final ratings which ?re identi­
cal, their names shall be arranged on the eligible list in the order of their final rating on the written 
part of the examination. If this results in a tie, they shall be certified concurrently. Etigible lists 
resulting from a continuous examination program shall be merged prior to use by ranking the 
names of all successful candidates in order of their final qualifying scores. 

6.4 Compilation of eligible lists in absence of appropriate eligible lists - If a vacancy exists in a class 
of position for which there is no appropriate eligible list, and an announcement has been made and 
opportunity given for applicants to take the examination, the Director, with the approval of the 
Commission, may prepare an appropriate register for the class from one or more existing related 
eligible lists. For this purpose, the Director shall select the eligible lists from classes for which the 
minimum qualifications and examinations are similar to or higher than those required for the class 
in which the vacancy exists. The Director may, if necessary re-rate training and experience in 
accordance with the rules on examination on the basis of the minimum qualifications required for 
the class in which the vacancy exists. 

6.5 Consolidation and amendment of lists - When a new eligible list is established for a class of posi­
tions for which an eligible list is already in existance, the existing eligible list may be cancelled or 
merged with the new eligible list at the discretion of the Commission. If the name of any indivi­
dual appears on both the old and the new eligible lists, and the eligible lists are merged, his stand­
ing on the new eligible list shall be determined by his score on the more recent examination. An 
eligible list may be amended by the addition of other successful candidates who are admitted to 
subsequent examinations and the scores of the individual names that appear on the amendment 
shall be merged in rank order with the scores of those on the original eligible list. 

6.6 Removal of names from eligible lists - In addition to the causes set forth in the chapter on examina­
tions, the Director may remove names from eligible lists permanently or temporarily for any of 
the following reasons : 



6.7 

6.6 ( 1) On the receipt of a statement from the eligible that he no longer desires consideration for a 
position in the class. 

6.6 (2) Appointment through certification from such eligible list to fill a permanent position. 
6.6 (3) Appointment to fill a permanent position at the same or higher salary from a different 

register, provided that any person whose nam'e is removed may have hi~ name restores to any 
eligible list other than the one from which appointment was made by m th written application 
for such action to the Di rector. 

l 6 (4) Failure to respond within five (5) working days to a written inquiry or within three (3) 
working days to a telegraphic inquiry of the Director or an Ap.pointing Authority relative to 
avai ability for appointment. 

6.6 (!Ji) Declination of appointment without good cause or under conditions which the eligible 
pre iously indicated he would accept. 

6.6 ("6) Failure to appear for scheduled employment interview or to report for duty within a 
rea~5.inable time specified by the Appointing Authority. 

6.6 (Y) Failure to maintain a record of his current address with the Department as evidenced by 
the re turn of a properly addressed unclaimed letter or other evidence. 

6.6 (8) In case of agency promotional lists, separation from the classified service or from the 
dew rtmental or organizational unit for which the list is established. 

6.6 (~) In case of exhaustion or abolition of eligible lists or expiration of eligible lists, the Director 
shall notify the eligible by mail at his last known address of this action and the reason therefore. 

6.6 (II Q) Willful violation of any of the provisions of the Act or the rules promulgated thereunder. 

Restoration of names to eligible list - An eligible whose name is removed from an eligible list may 
make written request to the Director for the restoration of his name to such eligible list for the 
duration of the eligible list, stating the reasons for his conduct resulting in removal and reasons for 
restoration. The Director, after full consideration of the request, may restore the name to the 
eligible list or may refuse such request. The eligible shall be notified of the Director's action and 
may make written appeal to the Commission to review the Director's action. 

A probationary or permanent employee who has resigned while in good standing or who has been 
sepa!il_!f:l,9 without prejudice, shall, upon written request, have his name restored to the eligible 
list ~ which his most recent appointment was made; but such eligibility shall not exceed 
original entitlement of not less than one ( 1) nor more than three years as determined by the 
original eligible list. 

6.8 Statement of availability - It shall be the responsibility of eligibles to notify the Department in 
writing of any change in address or other change affecting availability for employment. However, 
the Director may circularize lists or use other methods to determine at any time the availability of 
eligibles. Whenever an eligible submits a written statement restricting the conditions under which 
he will be available or the locations where he will accept employment, his name shall be withheld 
from all certifications which do not meet the stated conditions and locations under which he will 
be available. An eligible may file a new written statement at any time during the duration of an 
eligible list modifying any prior statement as to conditions under which he will be available for 
employment, except that if such statement results in the withdrawal of his name from a certifi­
cation outstanding at the time of the receipt of the statement, it may be deemed a declination of 
appointment. 



CHAPTER 7 

CERTIFICATION AND SELECTION 

7.1 Method of filling positions - Vacancies in the classified service shall be filled by reemployment, 
promotion, transfer, demotion, reinstatement or original appointment as provided by these rules. 

7.2 Request for certification - If a vacancy occurs in any classified ~osition in an agency, or if new 
positions are established and new employees are needed, a requisition shall be submitted, as far in 
advance of the desired appointment date as possible by the agency to the Director upon a form 
prescribed by the Commission . This requisition shall state the number of positions to be filled in 
each class, identifying the location of each pos ition and all other pertinent information . 

7.3 Certification methods - Upon receipt of a requisition, the Director shall certify and submit in 
writing to the Appointing Authority the names of available persons. 

7.3 ( 1) Agency preferred list - The number of names certified for a class shall be equal to the 
number of vacancies. Selection shall be made from this list until the list is exhausted before 
certification may be made from an agency promotional or open competitive list. 

7.3 (2) Open competitive list - If one position is involved the three highest ranking names available 
from the statewide eligible list established and one name for each additional vacancy wi ll be 
submitted. In filling vacancies, the appointing authority shall select any one of the top three 
avai I able whose names have been certified for each aaencv. 

7.3 (3) Agency promotional list - The number of names certified for one position shall be three, with 
one additional name for each additional vacancy, or the upper one-half of the promotional list whichever 
is greater. Appointments shall be made in the same manner as prescribed from open competitive lists, 
except that appointment may be made from the upper half of the promotional list if the number of 
eligibles on the list exceeds six. 

7.3 (4) Concurrent certifications - Groups of eligibles shall be certified to clerical vacancies in order 
of receipt of requisitions for employees, with due regard for the rights of eligibles standing 
highest on the list provided, however , this section shall not require simultaneous certification of 
the same name on different certifications made concurrently to the same class of position . 

7.3 (5) Temporary appointment certification - If an employee is needed for a temporary period by 
an agency, not to exceed 180 calendar days in any twelve month period, a certification shall be 
made of the names of those eligibles, in the order of their place on an appropriate eligible list, 
who have indicated willingness to accept temporary appointment in accordance with 7.3(2) . 

7.3 (6) Incomplete certification - When the number of names available for filling a vacancy in a 
class of position is fewer than three, the appointing authority may decline certification for that 
vacancy and make a provisional appointment to fill such position for a period not to exceed 180 
calendar days as provided in the rules. 

7.3 (7) Certification for positions filled by prov isional appointees· The Director shall issue, on a 
regular basis, a certificate of eligibles to fill positions occupied by provisional appointees 
whenever three names are available for certification for that class of position. 

7.3 (8) Selective Certification -
a. Special qualifications - Where certification of eligibles with special education or training is 

requested in writing by the appo inting authority, and such specific and technical requirements 
are part of the specifications, and these special experience or training options are so announced, 
the Director will certify only the highest ranking eligibles, as provided under open competitive 
lists, who possess the special qualifications prescribed. Certification as to physical qualifications 
shall be observed as long as they are uniform as to the class of position and are contained in the 
specifications or are approved by the Commission for special and uniform application. 

b. Desirable qualifications - An appointing authority may request, in writing, the certification 
of those eligibles meeting the desirable training and experience requirements stipulated in the 
specification, if any, giving the reason for such request. If approved by the Director, only the 
names of those eligibles on the list who meet the desirable training and experience qualifications 
shall be certified in the order of their standing on the list . If, in certifying the names of such 
eligibles, the Director finds there are fewer than three such eligibles, he shall complete the 
certification by adding after the names of such eligibles, the names of other eligibles available for 
appointment in the order of their standing on the list. 

7.3 (9) Line 4 has a duplication. Insert the following: 

7.3 (9) Geographic certification - Eligibles for positions in local offices, geographic or administrative 
areas of the agency shall be certified in the same manner as for State Offices (open-competitive), except 
that in filling such a position in a local office, geographic or administrative area of the agency, the 
Appointing Authority_ may request the certification of eligibles who are residents of the area established 
for such local office, geographic or administrative area. Certification shall be made as provided in 7.3 (2) . 
If, in certifying and submitting the names of such eligibles for a vacancy in a local office, geographic or 
administrative area, the Director finds there are fewer than three eligibles who are residents thereof, he 
shall certify the required number of additional eligibles from a statewide register. 



7.4 Life of certificate of eligibles - The life of a certifi~ate of eligibles shall be three weeks from the 
date of issue unless extended by the Director for a period not to exceed one week . Any appoint­
ment made from a certificate shall not be affected by any change in the condition of the list dur­
ing the I ife of the certificate. In the event appointment is not reported within one month of the 
date of issue, the certificate shall expire and appointment reported thereafter shall be voided . 

7.5 Waiver of certification after appointment - If an eligible receives a probationary or permanent ap­
pointment, such appointment shall constitute, for its duration, a waiver of his right to certifica­
tion from any register for the same or lower class of position on which his name appears. 

7.6 Omission of names after three considerations - If, in the exercise of his choice, the appointing 
authority passes over the name of an eligible on a register in connection with three separate ap­
pointments he has made from the eligible lists for that class of pos ition, the name of such eligible 
shall thereafter not be certified to him from that eligible list for future vacancies in that class if 
such appointing authority requests in writing that the eligible not be certified on future certifi­
cates. The eligible shall be so notified . 

7. 7 Failure to reply - j\n eligible may be considered not ava ilable by the Director if he fails to reply to 
written inquiry of the Director or appointing authority as to availability within five calendar days 
of written inquiry or within three calendar days of telegraphed inquiry. 

7.8 Certification from related lists_ - Whenever the number of names on an eligible list is insufficient to 
make a complete certification, the Director may certify names of eligibles willing to accept em­
ployment from lists for classes of higher standing or from lists for other comparable classes, if he 
determines the qualifications and appropriate examinations for those classes are comparable to the 
class for which the certificate is being issued . 



CHAPTER 8 

APPOINTMENTS 

8.1 Appointments - All vacancies in part-time or full-time classified positions shall be filled as provided 
by the Merit Act and these rules. No appointment to a classified position, other than an emergency 
appointment, shall be made without prior authorization of the Director. All appointments shall be 
made at the minimum salary for the class of posi tion, unless otherwise provided in these rules. No 
appointment shall be made to any classified position or shall the position otherwise be encumber­
ed until the position has been classified in accordance with the Merit Act and these rules and the 
Comptroller has certified as to the availabili t y of funds. 

8.2 Probationary Appointment - Probationary selections shall be made for each classified position 
from the three highest available names on the certificate submitted by the Director in accordance 
with the Chapter on certification and selection. Appointments shall be made only to positions 
authorized and established on a permanent basis, subject to the successful completion of a one 
year probationary period. Probationary appointment shall not confer upon the appointee any pri­
vilege or right of promotion, transfer, re-employment, reinstatement or demotion to any position 
in the classified service, nor does it confer any right of appeal. 

8.3 Line 17, there is a line missing. Insert the following: 

8.3 Temporary Appointment - If an employee is needed for a temporary period, a certification shall be 
made by the Director of the names of those eligibles, in order of their place on an appropriate 
register, who have indicated willingness to accept temporary employment. Certification shall be 
made in accordance with the Chapter on certification and selection . The duration of a temporary 
appointment shall be limited to the period of need and in no event shall a temporary appointment 
continue for more than one hundred and eighty consecutive calendar days in any twelve month 
period, regardless of full or part-time employment. Appointments may be made only to fill 
positions which are authorized and established for a period of one hundred and eighty days or less, 
to fill permanent positions where leave has been granted for one hundred and eighty days or less 
for temporary positions where certified by the comptroller that funds are available. The 
acceptance or refusal of a temporary appointment shall not affect an eligible's standing on an 
eligible list or his eligibility for a probationary appointment. Successive temporary appointments 
to the same position shall not be made nor shall a person receive continued temporary 
appointments. No temporary appointment shall confer on the incumbent any privilege, right of 
appeal or right of position, transfer, promotion, demotion, or reinstatement, nor shall a temporary 
employee be entitled to vacation or sick leave under these rules. A period of temporary service 
shall not constitute a part of a probationary period; except, temporary service immediately prior 
to probationary appointment in the same class of position may be credited toward the 
probationary period, must be reported, in writing, to the Director within five working days of the 
eligible's entrance on duty as a probationary employee. 

·-- -· - - • - -- - • r-_.., , ._,..,., , ..., , ,._.,, Ut,-'t-''.,_,t-'IILO'-,._, ,.._,11!;:jl._,1,._, IIJL. L.ll\.,,--,.t--"t-'"'"''-"'~••..., .. ••...-o•-J •• • -, 

submit the name or names of persons to fill the position or positions pending examination and the 
establishment of an adequate eligible list. If such person(s) meet(s) the qualifications as to training 
and experience for the class of position, such person or persons may be provisionally appointed to 
fill the existing vacancy or vacancies until an adequate eligible list is established and appointments 
made therefrom. No provisional appointment shall be continued for more than thirty (30) calen­
dar days after an adequate eligible list has been established nor for more than one hundred eighty 
( 180) calendar days from the date of appointment. Successive provisional appointments shall not 
be allowed. No provisional appointment shall confer on the incumbent any privilege, right of ap­
peal or right of position, transfer, demotion, promotion or reinstatement to any classified posi­
tion, nor shall a provisional employee be entitled to vacation or sick leave under these rules. 

8.5 Intermittent Appointment - If the work of an agency demands the service of a person or persons 
on an intermittent basis, the Appointing Authority shall select such person or persons from the 
highest three names available from an eligible list for the class who have signified their willingness 
to accept intermittent appointment in accordance with the Chapter on certification and selection. 
Such person or persons may be used as needed by the agency or agencies for a period not to exceed 
one hundred eighty ( 180) calendar days or 1020 hours in any twelve ( 12) month period . All per­
iods of active employment shall be reported to the Commission as to enter on duty date and ter­
mination date. A period of intermittent service shall not constitute a part of the probationary 
period. The acceptance or refusal of intermittent appointment shall not affect an eligible's 
standing on an eligible list or his eligibility for a probationary appointment. No intermittent 
appointment shall confer upon the incumbent any privilege, right of appeal or right of position, 
transfer, demotion, promotion or any other right to any classified position, nor shall an 
intermittent employee be entitled to annual or sick leave under these rules. 



8.6 Career Development Appointment - When a positi t,m within a class cannot be filled because of the 
lack of qualified eligible or applicants meeting the minimum qualifications fo.r the class, the Direc­
tor may authorize the Appointing Authority to make a career development appointment to a per­
son meeting the minimum education requirements, but who lacks the experience necessary to 
qualify. Career development appointments shall be limited to one ( 1) year; appointees must meet 
the minimum experience requirements upon ex piration of the appointment; and, appointees musi: 
have passed the appropriate examination provided before appointment. Appointment does not 
confer on the appointee any privilege or right of promotion, transter, re-employment, reinstate­
ment or demotion to any position in the classified service, nor does it confer any right of appeal 
upon termination of the appointment. Vacation and sick leave shall be in accordance with proba­
tionary appointment. 

8. 7 Reinstatement to Previous Class of Position - A permanent classified employee, who has resigned 
while in good standing or who has been separated for other than good cause as outlined in these 
rules and the Merit Act, shall be eligible for reinstatement to his former class of position or to a 
lower class of position within a period of time equivalent to his period of continuous classified ser­
vice, not to exceed two ( 2) years from the date of separation -- provided, he has been certified by 
the Director as meeting the current minimum qualif ications as to trai ning, experience, knowledge, 
skills and education for the class of position to which he is reinstated. 

8.8 Emergency Appointment - When an emergency exists in order to preserve the public peace, health 
or safety or to prevent the stoppage of public business, requi ri ng the immediate services of one or 
more persons, the Appointing Authority may appoint a person or persons to a class of position 
without regard to other provisions governing appointments. In no case, however, shall the same 
person be appointed under this provision for more than a total of sixty (60) calendar days with 
any or all State agencies during any twelve ( 12) month period. Employment for any part_of a day 
shall be considered as a full day. No emergency appointment shall confer on the appointee any 
privilege, right of appeal or right of position, transfer, promotion, demotion, reinstatement or any 
other right t o any classified position, nor shall an emergency employee be entitled to vacation or 
sick leave under these rules. 

8.9 Work test appointment - In accordance with 5.7(4) of these rules, the appointing authority, who 
has under his jurisdiction positions involving unskilled or semi-skilled domestic, attendant or cus­
todial work, as so designated by t he commission, may appoint persons to such positions on the ba­
sis of a competitive working test performance for the length of the probationary period in accord­
ance with these rules and shall acquire permanent status and be subject to the same rules as other 
classified probationary employees. 

8. 10 Seasonal Appointments - When the services to be rendered in a position occur, terminate and re­
occur periodically and/or annually, the Appointing Authority may make a seasonal appointment. 
Certification shall be made in accordance with the chapter on certification and selection to fill 
only positions which are authorized and established as seasonal positions for a specified period 
each year, not to exceed eight months in any twelve month period, on a continuing basis, year 
after year. Appointees shall be placed on leave without pay upon completion of each period of sea­
sonal employment and may be returned to duty the following season in a position in the same 
class the following year, if recommended by a satisfactory service review. No seasonal appointment 
shall confer on the incumbent any privilege, right of appeal or right of position, transfer, demo­
tion, promotion or reinst atement to any classified position nor shall a seasonal employee be en­
titled to vacation or sick leave under these rul es. 

8.11 Cooperative Training Appointment - Upon request, the Director may authorize the Appointing 
Authority to make cooperative training appointments to one or more permanent positions. Ap­
pointees must be certified to be bona fide students in an accredited educational institution, pursu­
ing a study program directly related to the work of the position and have successfully completed 
one year of the study program for which he is enrolled . Two cooperative training appointments 
may be made to each authorized position and the appointee(s) shall work a period not to exceed 
a combined total of eight hours a day . No appointee shall be employed more than three 
semesters, or the equivalent, in any two year period . No Cooperative Training appointment shall 
confer on the incumbent any privilege, right of appeal or righ t of position, transfer, promotion, 
demotion or reinstatement, nor shall a cooperative training employee be entitled to vacation or 
sick leave under these rules. 



8. 12 Trainee Appointment - When there is a need for services which can be performed by student 
trainees, the Director may authorize the Appointing Authority to make a t rainee appointment of a 
person who does not meet the minimum education and experience requirements as follows : 

8.12 ( 1) Appointments for half-time or less - May be made t o bona fi de students who are currently en­
rolled in a course of study which will qualify them for the position to wh ich appointed within one 
year and who have been certified by the educational institution as to status and course of study. 
Appointments shall be made only to permanent or temporary positions and not to exceed one 
hundred and eighty ( 180) calendar days or the equival ent in part-time employment. 

8.12 (2) Appointments exceeding half-time - May be made to bona fide students pursuing a course of 
training which will qualify them for appointment to the position to which appo inted. Such ap­
pointments shall be made onl y to authorized and established permanent or temporary positions 
and shall not exceed one hundred and eighty ( 180) calendar days in any twelve month period . 
Appointees must be at least fourteen years old and possess worki ng permits if required by law. 

8.12 (3) No trainee appointment shall confer on the incumbent any privilege, right of appeal or right of 
position, transfer, promotion, demotion or reinstatement, nor shall a trainee employee be ent itled 
to vacation or sick leave under these rules. 

8.13 Summer Employment Appointment - Upon request, the Director may authorize the Appointing 
Authority to make summer employment appointments to one or more permanent or temporary 
positions providing the Comptroller certifies the funds are available for payment and the positions 
are established. Such appointments shall be limited to 90 calendar days within the period of May 1 
to September 30 in any year. Appointments may be made to any class on a work test basis and 
shall not be made in conjunction with an emergency appointment either prior to or subsequent to 
a summer employment appointmen t. No summer employment appointment shall confer on the 
incumbent any privilege, right o f appeal or right of position, transfer, promotion, demotion or 
reinstatement; nor shall a summer employment incumbent be entitled to vacation or sick leave 
under these rules. 



CHAPTER 9 ' 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

9.1 Nature, duration and purpose · All original appointments to permanent positions shall be made 
from officially promulgated eligible lists, except as otherwise providtd in these rules, for a proba­
tionary period of one ( 1) year. Any statutory probationary period for a position or class in excess 
of that herein provided shall be followed. The probationary period shall be an essential part of the 
examination process, and shall be utilized for the most effective adjustment of a new employee 
and for the elimination of any probationary employee whose performance does not meet the re­
quired standards of work. 

9.2 Termination during Probationary period - At any time during the probationary period, a 
probationary employee may be terminated by the Appointing Authority from the classified service 
without right of appeal or hearing. 

9.3 Demotion during probationary period - At any time during the probationary period, a probation­
ary employee may be demoted by the Appointing Authority to a lower class of position, provided 
such demotion does not result in the separation of any other employee with longer service. The 
probationary period of a probationary employee demoted to a lower class of position shall include 
the period of service in the class from which he was demoted. Demotion during the original pro­
bationary period shall not give the ri~ht of appeal or hearing. 

9.4 Promotion to higher class of position during probationary period - A probationary employee shall 
not be eligible for promotion to a higher class of position during this probationary period, except 
where ~ 

a. There are. eligibles on the promotional eligible l ist for the higher class and reasonable effort 
has been made to establish an eligible list for the higher class; 

b. The probationary employee can be cer tified in accordance with section 7.3(2) of these ru les. 
Such promoted probationary employee shall be allowed to count probationary time spent in the 

lower class toward the total required probationary period and pay shall be in accordance with 
section 4.5(4). 

9.6 Leave of absence during probationary period - A probationary employee may be granted leave of 
absence with or without pay at the Appointing Authority's discretion and such probationary per­
iod shall be extended by the amount of leave granted, provided such probationary employee has 
been at a paid status for at least 30 days or as provided by the Commission or provided in the Code 
of Iowa. 

9. 7 Vacation and sick leave during probationary period - Probationary employees shall be granted vaca­
tion and sick leave in accordance with the provisions of these rules as with permanent classified 
employees. 

9.8 Probationar eriod for romoted ermanent classified em lo ees - When a permanent employee 
is promoted, under the provisions of the rules as to promotion, the Appointing Authority may at 
its discretion require such employee to serve a probationary period in the new class of position to 
which he has been promoted. This probationary period shall be for a maximum of six (6) months 
or for such shorter period as determined by the Appointing Authority. The permanent classified 
employee so promoted shall be informed, in writing with a copy to the Commission, at the time of 
the promotion of the determination of the Appointing Authority to require that a probationary 
period and the length of such period to be served before such promotion shall become final. If 
such employee does not prove to be satisfactory in the new class of position during such probation­
ary period, he shall be reinstated to his former position or in a similar position thereto at a ~alary 
not lower than that received by him in such former position at the time of his promotion. Such 
action shall not entitle the individual to an appeal or hearing before the Merit Employment Com­
mission, but the reasons for failure to certify him for permanent appointment to the promotional 
position shall be submitted in writing to the individual and a copy placed in the employee's file at 
the department office. 

9.9 ( Reserved for future use) 

9.10 Provisional service credit - Provisional service immediately prior to probationary appointment in 
the same class of position may be credited toward the probationary period at the discretion of the 
Appointing Authority. The decision not to allow provisional service credited toward the proba­
tionary period must be reported, in writing, to the Director within five working days of the eligi­
ble's entrance on duty as a probationary employee. 

9. 11 Completion of probationary period - Within ten ( 10) calendar days prior to expiration of the em­
ployee's probationary period, the Appointing Authority shall notify the Director, in writing with a 
copy to the employee, whether the employee is satisfactory or unsatisfactory. If unsatisfactory, 
the employee shall be separated at date specified or at the end of probationary period. A satis­
factory report will give permanent classified status in the class of position. The Appointing Auth­
ority's determination sh al I be conclusive and final. 



CHAPTER 10 

PROMOTIONS, REASSIGNMENTS, TRANSFERS, AND VOLUNTARY DEMOTIONS 

1 0. 1 Promotions 
10.1 ( 1) Selection - As far as practicable and feas ible, vacancies shall be fill ed by promotion of 

qualified, permanent, classified employees based upon individ ual performance, as ev idenced 
by recorded serv ice records, persona l observation , examination nisults and due consideration 
for length of serv ice and capacity for the new position . 

10.1 ( 2) Certif ication as to qua I ifications - A candidate for promotion must be certifi ed by the 
Director to possess the qua I if ications for the position as set forth in the current job 
specification for the class of position fo r which he is a candidate and he sha ll be required by 
the Director to qualify for the new position by promotional competitive or non -competitive 
examination. Promotional examinations shall be of the same nature and content as those used 
in estab lishing open competitive eligible lists . Passing grade atta inment sha ll be the same as 
with open competitive examinations. 

10.1 (3) Establishment of promotional eligi ble lists - Each permanent classified employee who 
receives a passing grade on a competitive promotional examination shall be placed on a 
promotional register for the class of position in the order of his examination rating. The life of 
a promotional el igibl e li st shall be the same as that for an open competitive eligib le list for the 
same class of position. 

10.1 (4) Promotion by competitive examination - Openings sha ll be announced and posted by 
the agency and may be limited to permanent classified emp loyees of t he agency concerned or 
may, with the approval of the agency, be opened to permanent cl assified employees of all 
agencies. Certification and selection shal l be in accordance with the ru les contained in Chapter 
7. 

10.1 (5) Promotion b , non -com etitive examination - The Appoin ti ng Authority may fill a 
vacancy or l'i£anG1es in a parti cular class of position by non-competitive promotional 
examination, provided written justificati on is approved by the Commission . A permanent 
classif ied employee proposed for non -competi tive promotion sha ll be examined by the 
Director in accoraance with 10.1 (2), and if found to qua lify for the class shall be so cert ified 
by the Director. 

10.2 Reassignments - An Appo int ing Autho rity may, at any time , reassign an employee from one 
position to a position in the same class, except: 
10.2 ( 1) A probationary employee certified on a geographic or administrative areas basis may not 

be reassigned outside the certifi cation area until si x months of the probationary period has 
been completed. 

10.2 (2) A probationary employee certified to fill a vacancy on the basis of specif ic requ irements 
of particular experience, education, skill or physical characterist ics shall not be reassigned 
from that position unti l six months of the probationary period has been completed or the 
reassignment proposed requires the same special qualifications which justi fied the original 
certification . 

10.3 Detail to special duty - When the services of a permanent classified emp loyee, or a probationary 
employee who has completed six months of his probationary period , are temporarily needed in a 
position with the agency, other than the position to which he is allocated and assigned, he may be 
detailed, at the discretion of the Appointing Authority, to perfo rm the duties of such position for 
a period not to exceed three months without change in title or status. A written statement 
outlining the reasons for the detail shal l be su bmitted to and approved by the Commission before 
su ch detai l may be made . In unusual circumstances, an extension of a detail beyond the three 
months may be authorized by the Commission, upon written request of the Appointing 
Authority. 



10.4 Transfers ' 
10.4 ( 1) Intra-agency transfers - The Appointing Authority may transfer a permanent classified 

employee from a position in one class to a position in another class in the same pay grade, 
provided the Director certifies the permanent classified employee possesses the minimum 
qualifications and has passed an appropriate examination for the new class. 

10.4 (2) Inter-agency transfers - A permanent classified employee may be transferred from a 
position in one agency to a position in the same or different class in the same pay grade in 
another agency, providing both Appointing Authorities have qpproved the transfer and the 
Director certifies the employee meets the minimum qualifications for the class and has passed 
an appropriate examination . 

10.4 (3) Transfer to a higher class of position - Any transfer of a permanent classified employee 
from a position in a lower to a position in a higher class shall be made in accordance with the 
rules governing promotions. 

10.4 (4) Transfer to a lower class of position - Any transfer of a permanent classified employee 
from a position in a higher to a position in a lower class shall be made in accordance with the 
rules governing demotions. 

10.5 Voluntary demotion - If, for personal or other reasons, a permanent classified employee wishes 
to be demoted to a position in a lower class, the Appointing Authority may, upon written request 
of the employee, make such demotion. However, no such demotion shall be made unless the 
employee to this lower class is certified by the Director as being eligible for appointment. 
Voluntary demotion shall not be subject to appeal to the Commission. 

10.6 Effective Date of Actions - All promotions, reassignments, transfers and voluntary demotions 
shall be made effective at the beginning of a pay period . 



CHAPTER 11 

SEPARATION AND DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS 

11 .1 Separations 
11.1 ( 1) Resignation To resign in good standing, an employee must give the Appointing 

Authority at least fourteen calendar days prior notice unless the Appointing Authority agrees 
to permit a shorter period of notice. A written resignation shall be supplied by the employee 
to the Appointing Authority . An employee who fails to give proper notice, may at the request 
of the Appointing Authority, be barred from future certification to that agency or 
reinstatement to the register from which certification was made . 

11.1 (2) Termination Upon Expiration of Appointment - Upon the expiration of an original 
appointment of specified duration, the Appointing Authority shall report such action to the 
Director upon the forms prescribed by the Commission. 

11.1 (3) Reduction in force - layoff - An appointing authority may lay off an employee 
whenever he deems it necessary because of shortage of funds or work, a material change in 
duties or organization or abolishment of one or more positions. Such reduction in force shall 
be by agency formula, as approved by the commission . Separation by reduction in force shall 
be accomplished in a systematic manner, with equity for the rights of employees and shall not 
be allowed as a subterfuge to abrogate an employee's right of appeal if the reduction in force 
separation is in fact a discharge. The agency formula shall conform to the following 
provisions: 

a. Reduction in force shall be by class of position. 
b. Reduction in force may be by organizational unit of an agency or agency wide, as 

designated by the Appointing Authority, provided such designation is made and approved by 
the Commission before the effective date oft.he reduction . 

c. The order of reduction in force shall be by type of appointment as follows : 
emergency, provisional, intermittent, temporary, career development, probationary, perma• 
nent. 

d. Each employee affected by a reduction in force shall be notified in writing of layoff 
and reasons therefor, at least ten ( 10) days prior to the effective date of the layoff unless 
budgetary limitations require a lesser period of notice. 

e. There shall be adequate competition among all employees in the class of position or 
positions affected by the layoff by reasons of a reduction in force based on a retention points 
system which shall be made up of a combination of points for length of service and 
performance evaluation of all employees in the class of position or positions in the 
organizational unit or units affected. Length of service and performance evaluation points 
shall be calculated as follows: 

( 1) Length of service credit shall be allowed at a rate of one ( 1) point for each month 
of service. For the purpose of computing length of service credits, the Appointing Authority 
shall include all continuous periods of employment between the date of original appointment 
and the date of layoff. Approved leaves of absence without pay, suspensions without pay and 
layoffs for periods exceeding fourteen ( 14) consecutive days shall not be counted; however, 
the periods of service immediately preceding and that immediately following such leaves of 
absence and layoffs shall be counted. An employee who is returned to duty following 
approved military duty shall have all periods of military service counted as continuous service. 
Breaks in service, where the employee is off of the payroll of an agency for more than 
fourteen (14) days shall be considered as a new employment. Part-time employment shall 
receive pro rata service credit. 

(2) Performance evaluation credit shall be allowed at a rate of one (1) point for each 
month of service rated as satisfactory under a performance evaluation plan approved by the 
Commission. An additional one-half ( 1 /2) point shall be added for each month of service 
during which performance is rated one or more levels above satisfactory. No credit shall be 
allowed ·tor service rated less than satisfactory. No performance evaluations which are made 
less than three (3) months prior to a reduction in force shall be used in determining 
performance evaluation credits. In the absence of performance evaluations made under an 
approved plan, all employees in the class or classes affected shall be considered to be of equal 
efficiency and one ( 1) performance evaluation point (satisfactory) shall be given for each 
month of continuous service . 

A STATE T AVELING LIBRARY 



(3) Reduction in force ret entic n po ints shall be the t otal of the length of service credi t 
points and t he performance evalu ation credit points. 

f . Employ ees shall be pl aced on t he layoff list beginning with the employee with the 
highest number of ret enti on poin ts . Employee layoffs ~hall be made from the layoff list in 
inverse order. Copi es of t he com putation of the length of service credits and performance 
eva lu ation credits shall be f urninshed t o the employees and to the commission . 

g. When two (2) or more employees have the same combined total of retention points 
from length of service credi ts and performance evaluation credi1s, order of termination shall 
be determined by giving preference fo r retention in the following sequence : 

( 1) The employee w ith the greatest length of service credits. 
(2) The employee with the highest serv ice rev iew cred its. 
(3) Alphabetically. 

h . The reduction in fo rce fo rmula approved by the commission shall be posted by the 
appointing authority so all employees shall have access to same. 

i . The Appointing Authority shall give written notice to the commission of its intention at 
least fourteen ( 14) days prior to a reduction in force and sha l l send to the commission a list of 
persons affected by the layoff with their total retention points and shall indicate thereon 
which employees will be laid off. 

j. Appeal to the commission must be filed in writing within seven (7) days after 
notification as provided in paragraph d of this subsection . 

k . A permanent employee in a class of position in which layoffs are to be effected may, in 
lieu of layoff, elect voluntary demotion to a position in the next lower class of position in the 
same seri es as the class of position in which layoffs are to be effected, or, in the absence of a 
lower class of position in the same series, to a class of position which the employee has 
formerly occupied while in the continuous employ of the agency. Such demotion or the 
occupying of a formerly held position shall not be permitted, however, if the result thereof 
would be to cause the layoff of a permanent employee with a greater combined total of 
retention points. To exercise .the right of volu ntary demotion or to occupy a formerly held 
position, in lieu of layoff , the employee must notify the Appointing Authority, in writing, of 
such election not later than five (5) calendar days after receiving notice of layoff. Any 
permanent employee displaced under these provisions shall have the · right of election as 
provided herein. 

Any employee who elects a voluntary demotion or to occupy a position he formerly 
held, in lieu of layoff, shall have the right of promotion or reinstatement to the class of 
position he formerly occupied, provided he meets the qualifications of the position, before 
any other person may be promoted to , or a new employee hired for such class of position by 
the Appointing Authority enforcing the layoff. Any employee laid off because of a reduction in 
force, shall be offered a position in the class from which he was laid off, provided he meets the 
qualifications of the position, before a new employee may be hired for such position by the 
Appointing Authority enforcing the layoff, if such opening becomes available within one ( 1) 
year of the date of such layoff because of a reduction in force. 

I. The names of employees laid off by an Appointing Authority shalrbe placed on eligible 
li sts as follows: 

( 1) The name of a permanent employee shall be placed on the preferred employment 
list and the reinstatement list for the class from which he is laid off as pro.vided in subsection 
6.2( 1) and 6.2(2), respectively, of these rules. 

(2) The name of a probationary employee shall be placed on the reinstatement list for 
the class from which he is laid off, as provided in subsection 6.2(2) of these rules . 

m. Any temporary interruption of employment because of adverse weather conditions, 
shortage of supplies, or for other unexpected or unusual reasons, which does not exceed ten 
(10) days, shall not be considered a layoff if, at the termination of such conditions, employees 
are to be returned to employment. Such interruptions of employment shall be recorded and 
reported as leave without pay . Interruptions in employment of school term employees due to 
lack of work between terms shall be recorded and reported as leave without pay. If all such 
employees available for work cannot be returned to their positions when school resumes, 
order of recall shall be in accordance with rules governing layoff. 

11 .1 (4) Retirement - If a permanent classified employee is retired under any provision of the 
Iowa Code or th rough his own volition, he shall be considered as separated without prejudice and 
does not have a right of appeal to the Commission. 



11 .2 Disciplinary Action - The attainment of permanl;lnt classified status in a class of position does 
not create sinecure of right of position regardless of performance level , but rather - a fair . 
evaluation and treatment in relation to a reasonable standard of performance and action. Any 
employee is subject to discharge, suspension or demotion for any of the following causes : 
inefficiency , insubordination, incompetence, failure to perform his assigned duties, inadequacy in 
performance of assigned duties, narcotics addiction, dishonesty, . unrehabilitated alcoholism, 
negligence, conduct which adversely affects the employee's performance or the agency employing 
him, conviction of a crime involving moral turpitude, conduct unbecoming a public employee, 
misconduct or any other just and good cause. • 
11.2 ( 1) Suspension - An Appointing Authority may, for disciplinary purposes, suspend without 

pay any permanent employee for such length of time as it considers appropriate not to exceed 
thirty days, for any of the reasons set forth in Section 11.2. A written statement of the 
reasons for the suspension shall be given to the employee within twenty-four hours of the 
action and a copy shall be sent to the Director. The suspended employee may appeal to the 
Appointing Authority and if not satisfied, may within thirty calendar days after such 
suspension appeal to the Commission for a review of the action . 

11 .2 (2) Reduction within Pay Grade - An Appointing Authority may, for good cause, reduce 
the pay of a classified employee to a lower step within the pay grade assigned to the class of 
position. Within twenty-four hours of the action, a written statement of the reason or reasons 
for the reduction and the duration of the reduction in pay shall be given to the employee and 
a copy sent to the Director. The employee may file a written response to the Appointing 
Authority, and if not satisfied, may within thirty calendar days after such reduction in pay 
appeal to the Commission for a review of the action. 

11.2 (:3) Demotion - An Appointing Authority may demote a permanent classified employee to 
a vacant permanent classified position for any of the causes set forth in Section 11.2. A 
written statement setting forth the specific reasons for the action shall be given to the 
employee within twenty-four hours of the action and copy sent to the Director . Such 
employee must meet the current specification requirements for the class to which demotion is 
made. The demoted employee may appeal to the Appointing Author ity, and if not satisfied, 
may within thirty calendar days after such demotion appeal to the Commission for a review of 
the action . 

11.2 (4) Discharge - An Appointing Authority may discharge any permanent classified employee 
for any of the causes set forth in Section 11 .2. A written statement setting forth the specific 
cause or causes under which the Appointing Authority has so acted shall be given to the 
employee within twenty-four hours of the action and a copy sent to the Director. The 
discharged employee may appeal to the Appointing Authority and if not satisfied, may within 
thirty calendar days after such discharge appeal to the Commission for a review of the action. 



CHAPTER 12 

APPEALS 

12.1 Appeal s of allocation or rea llocation - The Appointing A uthor'ity or a permanent classified 
employee affected by an allocation or real location may with in fourteen calendar days of the final 
action of the Director, on reconsideration, file an appeal to a qua~fied classification committee 
appointed by the Commission. The appeal request sha ll be filed in writing with the Director and 
sha ll contain affidavits , written evidence, statements or exhibits which are to be considered by 
the classification committee. The classification committee shall make such investigation as it 
deems necessary to determine the proper allocat ion or rea llocation and make its findings in 
writing to the Commission. The findings of the classification committee shall be binding on al l 
parties concerned and shall be presented within thirty calendar days of the receipt of the written 
appeal. Decisions of the classificati on committee shall stand until significant changes in duties and 
responsibilities of the position can be shown . 

12.2 Appeal from examination rejection - Any applicant whose application to entrance or 
promotional exam ination has been rejected by the Director may appeal to the Commission for a 
review of the reasons for his rejection. Such righ t of appeal shall expire unless the applicant shall 
file written appeal to the Director within seven calendar days of notification of the rejection of 
his application . The Commission shall hear the appeal at its next regularly scheduled meeting, or 
at special meeting as the Commission may direct, and give its written decision within seven 
calendar days of the hearing date. 
12.2 ( 1) Appli cants who have made proper appeal may be admitted to the examination pending 

the Commission 's decision. 

12.3 Review of examination rati ngs - Any applicant who has taken an open competitive or 
promotional exam ination may appeal to the Commission for a review of his rating on any part of 
such examination to assure that uniform rating procedures have been applied equally and fairly. 
Such appeal right shall expire unless the applicant shall file written appeal to the Director within 
seven calendar days of notification of the exami nation results. The Commission shall hear the 
appeal at its next regularly scheduled meeting, or at special meeting as the Commission may 
direct, and give its written decision within seven calendar days of the hearing date. 
12.3 (1) A rating in any part of an examination may be changed if compliance with the foregoing 

conditions has been met and it is found by the Commission that a substantial error has. been 
made. A correction in the rating shall not affect a certification or appointment which may 
already have been made from the eligible lists. 

12.4 Appeal for removal from eligible lists - An eligible whose name has been removed from an 
eligible 11st for any of t he reasons specified in these rules may appeal to the Commission for 
reconsideration of such action . Such right of appeal shall expire unless the eligible shall file 
written appeal to the Director within seven calendar days of notification of removal. The 
Commission shall hear the appeal at its next regularly scheduled meeting, or at special meeting as 
the Comm ission may direct, and give its written decision within seven calendar days of the 
hearing date. 

12.5 Appeal for veteran's preference - Any person entitled to veteran's preference of five points or 
ten points , as outlined in these rules and the Act, may appeal to the Commission his preference 
entitlement, placement on the eligible lists or certification method . Such appeal rights shall expire 
unless the person claiming veteran's rights shall file written appeal to the Director on notification 
of or his learning of the alleged mistake in granting veteran's preferences. The Commission shall 
hear the appeal at its next regularly scheduled meeting,or at special meeting as the Commission 
shall direct, and give its written decision within seven calendar days of the hearing date. 

12.6 Appeal from discrimination - Any applicant or employee who has reason to believe that he has 
been discriminated against because of religious or political opinions or affiliations or race or 
national origin or any other non-merit factor in any personnel action including denial of transfer 
may appeal to the Commission. Such appeal shall be filed in writing and within ninety (90) 
calendar days of the alleged discrimination. The Commission shall hear the appeal at its next 
regularly scheduled meeting, or at special meeti ng as the Commission shall direct, and give its 
written decision w ithin seven calendar days of the hearing date. 

-



12.7 Retirement - If a permanent classified employee is retired under any provisions of the Iowa Code 
or, through his own volition, he shall be considered as separated without prejudice and does not 
have right of appeal of such action to the Commission. 

12.8 Resignation - Any permanent classified employee who resigns from his posit ion shall not have 
the right of appeal to the Commission. 

12.9 Appeals from dismissal, suspension or demotion - Any permanent cl assified employee who is 
d1sm1ssed, demoted or suspended may appeal in writing to the Commission within thirty (30) 
calendar days of such action by the Appointing Authority . Within seven (7) calendar days of the 
receipt of such written appeal, the Commission shall serve the employee and the Appointing 
Authority with written notice of the hearing date, which shall be the next regularly scheduled 
meeting or a special meeting as the Commission may direct within thirty (30) calendar days 
following the filing of appeal, and give its w ritten decision within ten ( 10) calendar days of the 
hearing date. The Commission shall sustain or not sustain the appeal for suspension, and if 
sustained the employee shall be reinstated to his position without loss of pay or other benefits for 
the period of suspension . In the case of dismissal or demotion the Commission may affirm, 
modify or reverse on its merits. 

12.10 Conduct of the appeal hearing by the Commission -
12.10 ( 1) Information for conduct of hearing : 

a. Hearings before the Commission shall not be open to the public , unless a public hearing 
is requested by the employee prior to the hearing date. 

b. Hearings shall be informal and technical rules of evidence shall not apply. 
c. The Chairman of the Commission, or any member of the Commission, as designated by 

the Chairman, shall preside at the hearing. 
d. The Appointing Authority concerned shall appear in person or shall designate a 

representative to appear in his behalf and shall present the agency's position in the personnel 
action. 

e. The appellant may appear before the Commission in his own behalf or be represented 
by a third party. 

f . The Commission shall determine the evidence, facts or testimony upon the specific 
cause under which the Appointing Authority has acted in discharging, suspending or demoting 
the appellant, as contained in the letter or other appropriate document in written form given 
to the appellant, and shall not consider any additional material beyond the scope of the 
charges so contained. 

g. All testimony, facts, documents or other materials offered must be relevant and bear 
upon the act of dismissal, suspension or demotion. Any testimony, facts, documents or other 
materials considered by the Commission not to meet this criteria may be properly excluded. 
The Commission shall consider the objection of either party to the introduction of the 
aforementioned . Competence and relevance shall be the primary test in ruling on such 
objections. 

h . The Commission will make no assumption of innocence or guilt, but will be guided 
solely in its decision by the facts as they appear at the hearing . 

i. At the beginning of his testimony, each w itness will be required to state his name, 
address and other pertinent information. All testimony shall be made under oath and shall be 
subject to questioning by the parties and the Commission at the proper time. 



j . Any letter, paper, or other object offered at the hearing shall be properly presented and 
shall be marked with a distinguishing number, such as Appointing Authority Exhibit No . 1 or 
Appellant Exhibit No . 1. Opposing parties shall be entitled to examine the exhibits as 
offered and make objections where applicable. 

k . Testimony may be presented in statement or question and answer form, and shall be 
recorded, transcribed or otherwise preserved as the Commission may direct. 

r. No questioning shall be allowed or statements made, py any person attending the 
hearing, except through the Appointing Authority, the appellant, or their designated 
representatives or through the presiding officer of the Commission. 

m. The members of the Commission, or the Director, shall have the power to administer 
oaths, subpoena witnesses and compel the production of books and papers pertinent to any 
investigation or hearing authorized by the Act . 

n . Good reason appearing therefore, hearings may be continued beyond the period 
originally scheduled or recessed until a future day by agreement of the Commission and the 
parties. Request for continuance shall be made to the Commission at least one calendar week 
prior to the scheduled hearing date. 
12.10 ( 2) Order of procedure on appeal : 
a. The Chairman of the Commission, or any member of the Commission, designated by the 
Chairman, shall convene the Commission at the time and place specified for the purpose of 
hearing the appeal. Written notice of the time and place of the hearing shall be furnished in 
accordance with the Act and these rules. 

b. The Ch11irman, or Commission member designated, shall state the subject of the hearing 
and the names of the principals . 

c. The hearing shall be heard in the following manner: 
( 1) Presentation by the appel I ant, followed by responsive questioning by the Appointing 

Authority and the Commission . 
(2) Presentation of the Appointing Authority, followed by responsive questioning by the 

appellant and the Commission. 
(3) Closing statement by the appellant. 
(4) Closing statement by the Appointing Authority. 
(5) Submission of the case of the Commission. 



CHAPTER 13 

SERVICE RECORDS 

(PERFORMANCE EVALUATION) 

13.1 The Commission shall establish and make effective a system of service records designed to give a 
fai r and impartial evaluation of the quality and quantity of the work performed by classified 
employees. Insofar as practicable, the system of service records in the agencies shall be uniform, 
but the Commission may approve an agency service record form which is in accordance with the 
service records established by the Commission . 

13.2 Such service records shall be prepared at least once per year for each classified employee . Service 
records shall be considered in determining salary advancement, in making promotions, demotions, 
transfers, reinstatements, dismissals, in the reduction-in -force formula and shall serve as a 
counseling device. 

13.3 Service records shall be discussed with the classified employee and each classified employee shall 
have a right to make his comments thereon. The signing of the service record by the classified 
employee does not signify his agreement with the service record, but only that he has seen the 
service record, it has been discussed with him and he has been afforded the opportunity to make 
comments to be attached to or ·placed in the service record. 

13.4 Each classified employee shall receive a copy of his service record or records and a copy of all 
service records shall be sent to the Merit Employment Department for inclusion in the classified 
employee's file as a permanent record . 

13.5 For any period in which a service record has not been made as to the performance of a classified 
employee, or for which a service record is not made in accordance with this chapter, service shall 
be considered as satisfactory. 



CHAPTER 14 

VACATION AND LEAVE 

14.1 Attendance - The Appointing Authority in each agency shall establish the working days and the 
hours of attendance for classified employees under his direction and such other regulations in 
regard to attendance as it deems necessary. Such regulations sh al I Qe made known to the 
employees. 

14.2 Vacation leave - A probationary or permanent classified employee shall earn vacation leave with 
full pay for continuous employment accrued on a monthly period as follows : 

a. One ( 1) week vacation during the first year of employment; 3 hours for the first month, 
3 hours for the second month, 4 hours for the third month and similarly for succeeding three 
month periods during the first year of employment; 

b. Two (2) weeks vacation during the second and through the fourth year of employment; 
6 hours for the first month, 6 hours for the second month, 8 hours for the third month and 
similarly for succeeding three month periods during the second and through the fourth year of 
employment; 

c. Three (3) weeks vacation during the fifth and through the eleventh year of employment; 
9 hours for the first month, 9 hours for the second month, 12 hours for the third month and 
similarly for succeeding three month periods during the fifth and through the eleventh year of 
employment; 

d. Four (4) weeks of vacation during the twelfth and all subsequent years of employment; 
12 hours for the first month, 12 hours for the second month, 16 hours for the third month and 
similarly for succeeding three month periods during the twelfth and all subsequent years of 
employment; 

e. After one year employment if a classified employee is terminated, other than discharge 
for good cause, he shall be paid the vacation he has earned and has not taken prior to termination. 

14.2 (4) A classified employee who is transferred from one state agency or department to another 
state agen~ or de□~tment shall be credited with the vacation leave he has accumulated . r ~ Qn P-n . 

14.2 (5) An .-1 c1 ass1fie employee who 1s separated from the state employment by layoff, 
resignation, death or ot erwise shall be paid or shall have payment made to his estate, for any 
unused vacation ~ .,.., ~ ~ ~~s-Gi:ee+t a-Gal•eA€1ar-€1&y-easis-. 

14.2 (6) All earned accumulated vacat ion leave shall be paid to a classified employee before he is 
granted leave without pay, except as otherwise provided in these rules. 

14.2 (7) Vacation leave shall be taken upon a work day basis. Officially designated holidays 
falling within a period of vacation leave shall not be counted against vacation leave . 

14.2 (8) A classified employee who is discharged for good cause, or for other reasons set forth in 
these rules, shall not be paid for vacation leave -aeernedad~Rg-ti:le-tweJve...moRtffi-J;>fie 0 
t.er.m.iAa.t.ioA . e. a "n e 

14.2 (9) Vacation leave may not be taken in advance . 
14.2 ( 10) Vacation leave shall be cumulative to twice the annual entitlement, but an Appointing 

Authority may require a classified employee to take vacation leave whenever in his 
administrative judgment such action would be in the best interests of the agency, but no 
classified employee shall be required to reduce his accrued leave to less than one week by such 

- action . 
14.2 (11) Terminal leave - Vacation allowances for less than one year shall accrue at the 

following rate : 
a. No terminal leave shall be granted for less than one year employment; 
b. Three and one-half days pay for eac;h completed calendar quarter (3 months) during the 

second year of continuous employment and through the fifth year of continuous service; 
c. Five and one-fourth days pay for each cornpleted calendar quarter (3 months) during the 

si x th year of continuous employment and through the twelfth year of continuous 
employment; 
d. Seve~ days f,or e_ach completed calen~ar quarter (3 months) during the thirteenth year 

of continuous service and for all subsequent years of continuous service ; 
e. For any calendar quarter (3 months) not completed no vacation credit will be given : 
f . Terminal leave shall be paid on a calendar day basis. 

14.2(12) One week vacation shall be equal to the number of hours in the employee's normal work 
week. 



14.3 ' Sick leave - A probationary or permanent classified employee shall be entitled to sick leave with 
full pay at the rate of two and one-half working days for each month of service, SUBJECT TO 
THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 
.. ·- ' . ' -- --- •~u•~ . .. u,. u,-,,-,, r •v u I-''" , vu "I VVI Ill.II LIi t: l,lcl~ SI, ,eu empIoyee IS incapacitated tram 

the performance of his duties by sickness or injury, for medical, surgical, dental or optical 
examination or treatment, or where by reason of his exposure to contagious disease, his 
presence at his post of duty would jeopardize the health of others. 

14.3 (2) Sick leave shall not be used for vacation leave. 
14.3 (3) Sick leave shall not be taken in advance . -wot l<'nq-
14.3 (4) Sick leave sha ll not be cumulative for more than ninety (90) -'7<llenadr clays. 
14.3 (5) In all cases where a classified employee has been absent on sick leave, he shall 

immediately upon return to work submit a statement that such absence was due to illness or 
other reasons stated in 14.3 (1) . In cases where such absence exceeds three (3) calendar days, 
such statement shall be verified by a physician or other authorized practitioner, unless waived 
by the Appointing Authority. For a lesser period of absence, the Appointing Authority may, 
at his discretion, require evidence of illness or other reasons defined in 14.3( 1) as he deems 
necessary and in all cases sick leave shall not be granted until approved by the Appointing 
Author ity. 

14.3(6) Sick leave shall be taken on a working day basis. Officially designated holidays falling 
within a period of sick leave shall not be counted against sick leave. 

uay::, UI I . 

14.3 (7) Sick leave shall not accrue during leave of absence without pay, suspension, layoff or 
educ tionf ~ei ve. a 1td _ . . . . 

14.3 (8) ,i P rmanen Y part-time class1f1ed employees shall accrue sick leave in an amount 
proportionate to that which would be accrued under full-time employment. 

14.3 (9) A classified employee who is transferred from one state agency or department sha ll be 
credited with the sick leave he has accumulated . 

14.3 ( 10) All sick leave shall expire on the date of separation from the classified service, and no 
classified employee shall be reimbursed for sick leave outstanding at the time of such 
separation. 

14.3 ( 11) If an absence of illness or injury extends beyond the sick leave accrued to the credit of 
the classified employee, such additional time may be charged to vacation leave. If all sick and 
vacation leave is used, the classified employee may be granted sick leave without pay, other 

14-4 Enf?rced_ leave - The ~ ppointing Authority shall grant .a classified employee time off from h is 
duties, with compensation for absence necessary or reasonable when some member of h is imme­
diate family requires t he classified employee's care or attentio~ or in case of death in t he imme­
diate family. Said enforced leave shall be charged against the em~/oyee's sick leave and sha ll not be 
g~anted in excess of accumulated sick leave. The number of days granted wi ll be governed by the 
circumstances of t he case, but in no event shall they exceed five sick days in any calendar year. 

Iq,::, ::,IcK leave Wltn0Ut pay - Upon WrlHE!n applll,clllUII UI cl t;lc:ISSlllt:U t:ll'tJIUY""• >IL." ,cav e """ vu, 
pay may be granted by the Appointing Authority , in writing, for the remaining period of 
disability after both sick leave and vacation leave have been exhausted. In the event such leave 
exceeds one year, an extension must be requested and approved by the Appointing Authority. At 
any time the Appointing Authority may require the classified employee to submit a certificate 
from the attending physician or practitioner. In the event of a failure or refusal to supply such 
certificate, or if the certificate does not clearly show sufficient disability to preclude the classified 
employee from the performance of his regular duties, such sick leave without pay shall be 
cancelled and the classified employee returned to work or terminated at the Appointing 
Authority's option . 

14.6 Leave of absence without pay - A permanent or probationary classified employee, upon 
application in writing, and upon written approval of the Appointing Authority, may be granted 
leave without pay for any reason deemed satisfactory to the .Appointing Authority, subject to the 
following conditions: 
14.6 (1) Such leave shall not be granted for more than twelve months, but upon written 

applicat ion , prior to the expiration of such leave, the Appointing Authority may grant written 
extensions of such leave as appear best to serve the interests of the agency. Such extension 
shall not be for more than an additional year . 

14.6 (2) Failure on the part of the classified employee to report immediately at the expiration of 
a leave of absence without pay or extension of such leave, except for valid reasons submitted 
in advance and approved by the Appointing Authority , shal l be considered a resignation. 



14.7 Educational leave - Educational leave , either with or without pay, may be gra nted at the discretion 
of the Appointing Authority for a period not to exceed one year. Provided, however, the 
Appointing Authority may grant such ex tensions as may appear best to serve the interests of the 
agency not to exceed one year. When add itional leave is granted, the classified employee need not 
hP. rP.n11irP.rl to first ex haust his vacation leave. 

R. h . . ..,J«c«.t,·•~«I 
14.8 19 ts upon return fro m sick leave without pay, leave without pay or ee1:1sa~e fl leave without pay 

- A properly executed sick leave without pay, leave of absence wittlout pay or educational leave 
shall accord the classified employee the right to be returned to his position, or one of like nature, 
on the expiration thereof or sooner if agreeable to or by action of the Appointing Authority; 
except, that if the posit ion has been abolished th rough legislation, material reorgan ization of the 
agency or by action of the Executive Cou ncil, the employee sha ll be given consideration for any 
other position of similar pay grade and class which, in the opinion of the Appointing Authority 
and approved by the Commission, does not require qualifications substantially higher than or 
different than those of the position previously held. If there is no such position, the layoff 
provisions of these rules shall app ly . Leave without pay of 30 days or less shall not affect review 
date for merit increase or vacation and sick leave benefits. 
14.8( 1) If it is found necessary to fill the position during the interim of leave, the new employee 

shall vacate the positio n upon t he return of the classified employee on leave subject to 
layoff, transfer or demot ion rights earned under these rules. 

exce~s of a ~ormal working schedul~ in. accordance- with the policy, and regulation_s of the 
employing agency . Such policy and regulations shall be uniform and made known to the classified 
employees of the Appointing Authority . 

14.1 O Holidays - Holidays shall be granted in acco rdance with ?t_ate law and_ th~ Governor or E~ecutiv_e 
Council's proclamations as they are observed by the 1nd1v1dual agencies in accordance with their 
work load, policy and regulations. 

14.11 Military leave - Military leave shall be granted in accordance with Iowa State Law and such rights 
and privileges as it provides . 

Amendment Effective May 11, 1971: 

14.12 Maternity leave - Maternity leave shall be granted to permanent full-tirne classified employees, 
when requested, not later than the seventh month of pregnancy, but may be extended by the 
Appointing Authority where requested by the employee, if supported by competent medico/ 
determination and working conditions permit extension. Such leave shall expire not later than 
two months after the birth of the child. Sick leave shall not apply during maternity leave. 
111vo1unrnr11y' commencing tniny \.5U) aays prio r tu lilt:: 1--'"' lll;UIOI I-'' 111101 y UI !::!""" ' 01 c; 1c;-. uu11 OIIU 

continuing until the classified employee is eliminated. Rights upon return after elimination shall 
be the same as those provided under 14.8. 

14.14 Court and jury service - When in obedience to a subpoena or direction by proper authority, a 
classified employee appears as a witness or a jury member fo r the Federal government, the State 
of Iowa or a politi ca l sub-division thereof, he shall -be entitled to leave of absence from regular 
duty with regular compensation. When a cl assified employee is subpoened or appears in private 
litigation other than the Federal Government, the State of Iowa or political sub-division thereof, 
the time absent by reason therefo re, may be taken as the Appointing Authority shall direct. 

14.15 Abandonment of position - Any classified employee who is absent from duty for three 
consecutive work days without proper notification and authorization thereof shall be deemed to 
have resigned his position . 



CHAPTER 15 

GRIEVANCES AND COMPLAINTS 

15.1 Each Appointing Authority shall establish a grievance and complaint procedure. Since one 
grievance and complaint procedure wil I not suffice for all agencies, each agency shall have a 
grievance procedure, as approved by the Commission. The agency grievance procedure shall 
contain at the least the following provisions and such others as the Commission fnay prescribe. In 
the absence of an approved agency grievance procedure, the provisions in this chapter shall 
govern. The procedure shall be published and made known to all employees with the agency. 

15.2 Policy-An approved grievance and complaint procedure does not replace the appeal procedure set 
forth in these rules. 
15.2 ( 1) All levels of agency supervisory and staff personnel involved shall be directed to consider 

grievances and complaints as a first order of business. The maximum time limits set forth in 
the various steps should not be used where there is an immediate safety hazard or if 
circumstances will permit a more prompt processing of the grievance or complaint . 

15.2 (2) Any classified employee may file a grievance or complaint without fear of jeopardizing 
his position or opportunities for advancement or salary increase. This shall be published and 
made known to the employees. 

15.2 (3) All grievances and complaints shall be discussed on state time, except no overtime or 
compensatory time shall be allowed if the proceedings extend beyond the employee's normal 
working hours. 

15.2 (4) The employee or employees involved in the proceeding will cooperate with the 
Appointing Authority so there will be a minimum of interference with the normal operations 
of the agency's work. 

15.2 (5) An extension of the time limits specified in the grievance procedure may be made when 
mutually agreed upon. 

15.3 Minimum procedure requirements 
Step 1 - The classified employee shall initiate the grievance or complaint by orally bringing it 

to the attention of his immediate supervisor for oral discussion within five (5) days of the 
incidence of the alleged grievance or complaint. The immediate supervisor shall within five (5) 
working days orally transmit his decision to the employee. 

Step 2 - If the classified employee is not satisfied with the oral decision of the immediate 
supervisor, he may within five (5) working days of notification by his immediate supervisor 
present his grievance or complaint in written form to the next higher supervisor in the unit, 
section, division or department in which the employee is assigned. The next higher authority shall 
within ten ( 10) working days of receipt of the written appeal affirm the appeal, modify and 
affirm the appeal, deny the appeal or convene a hearing and present his decision in writing to the 
employee. 



Step 3 - If t he classified employee is not satisfied with the decision of the next higher 
supervisor, he may within five (5) working days of written notification by the next higher 
authority file an appeal in writing to the Appointing Authority containing all pertinent matters 
which were brought forth in the first two steps. Within ten ( 10) working days of the written 
appeal, the Appointing Authority shall affirm the appeal, modify and affirm the appeal, deny the 
appeal or convene a hearing and present his decision in writing to the employee . 

Step 4 - If the classified employee is not satisfied with the decision of the Appointing 
Authority, he may within five (5) working days of the written nO'tification of the Appointing 
Authority file an appeal in writing to the Merit Employment Commission which shall contain all 
the pertinent matters which were brought forth in the first three steps. The Merit Employment 
Commission shall set a hearing for its next regular meet ing or special meeting after receipt of 
written notification of the appeal. The Commission's decision shall be presented to the employee 
and the Appointing Authority within five working days of the hearing. 

15.4 The employee may obtain judicial review of the Commission's decision by writ of certiorari as 
provided in the Rules of Civil Procedure. 

15.5 If the employee fails to proceed with the grievance or complaint within any of the time limits set 
forth under 15.3, or special procedures approved by the Commission, it shall be assumed the 
grievance or complaint has been settled on the basis of the last decision reached . 

15.6 1-f the Appointing Authority, or his designated representative supervisors within the appeal 
procedure, fail to comply with the time limitations, the employee may proceed immediately to 
the next step as if a decision had been reached with which he was not satisfied. 

15.7 The singular employee shall also be interpreted to mean employees where such would be 
applicable. 

15.8 Form and content of written appeal notification 
15.8 ( 1) The appeal shall be written in a form specified or approved by the Commission. 
15.8 (2) The appeal shall contain specific information as to time and· place of the afleged complaint 

or grievance, notation of procedures followed and corrective action desired. The name of a 
third party, if any, selected by the employee to represent his interest shall be set forth. The 
third party may be an attorney, an organization, a fellow employee or other individual the 
employee may desire for representation . 

15.8 (3) All germane information brought out in the hearings may be added to and shall 
become a part of the appeal. 

15.9 The Hearing 
15.9 (1) All hearings shall be held in an informal manner. Witnesses may be called by either party 

and questioned by both parties. Documents and written statements which are material shall be 
considered, but shall not be limited by rules of evidence. 

15.9 (2) The presiding officer of the respective hearings shall be 
Step 2 - The next higher authority. 
Step 3 - The Appointing Authority or his delegated representative. 
Step 4 - The Chairman of the Merit Employment Commission. 

15.10 The aggrieved employee shall be notified far enough in advance of any hearing so that he can 
make arrangements to attend the hearing. · 

15.11 The aggrieved classified employee and all witnesses, who are classified state employees, shall be 
allowed time off with pay to attend the hearings. But witnesses shall not be cumulative and shall 
be controlled as to numbers so as not to affect the service of the agency. Statements of witnesses 
may be taken in lieu of appearance or stipulation made thereto. 

15.12 No classified employee may be coerced by his supervisor or the Appointing Authority into not 
proceeding with a grievance or appearing as a witness at a hearing. Such action by the supervisor 
or the Appointing Authority shall be considered as a basis of appeal. 

15.13 The third party, if a classified employee, shall be allowed time off, but without pay . 



CHAPTER 16 

POLITICAL ACTIVITY 

16.1 Classified employees, whether full-time or part-time temporary, provisional, intermittent, 
probationary or permanent, shall be prohibited from 
16.1 ( 1) Engaging in any partisan political activity during scheduled working hours, while on 

duty, when using state equipment, or on state property; 
16.1 (2) Neglecting -his or her assigned duties or responsibilities during working hours, while on 

duty, when using state equipment or on state property; 
16.1 (3) Wearing badges or other representation of political preference during working hours, 

while on duty, when using state equipment or on state property; 
16.1 (4) Using his or her office, public position, public property or supplies to secure 

contributions or to influence an election for any political party or any person seeking political 
office; 

16.1 (5) Soliciting or receiving anything of value as a partisan political contribution or subterfuge 
for such contribution from any other person for any political party or any person seeking 
political office during scheduled working hours, while on duty, when using state equipment or 
on state property; (Also see Section 740.13 of the Code of Iowa); 

16.1 (6) Promising or using influence, to secure public employment or other benefits financed 
from public funds as a reward for political activity; 

16.1 (7) Discriminating in favor of, or against, an officer, employee, or applicant on account of 
his or her political contribution or permitted political activity at any level of State 
government; 

16.1 (8) Being a candidate for any partisan elective office for remuneration while on active duty. 
This does not prohibit a classified employee from holding any office which is not paid or for 
which token pay is received. 

16.2 In addition to 16.1, employees of the grant-in-aid agencies such as Employment Security 
Commission, Department of Health, certain areas of Social Services and Civil Defense and others 
shall be subject to the applicable provisions of the Federal Hatch Act. When required by the 
granting Federal Agency these provisions shall be made known to employees of such agencies by 
the Appointing Authorities concerned and compliance adhered to . 

16.3 In addition to 16.1, officers and employees of the Liquor Control Commission are governed by 
the provisions of Chapter 123.14, Code of Iowa. These provisions shall be made known to 
officers and employees by the Liquor Control Commission and compliance adhered to. 

CHAPTER 17 

RECORDS AND REPORTS 

17 .1 Agency Attendance Records - Each agency shall maintain an adequate set of classified employee 
records for the purpose of recording attendance . These records shall include attendance on 
official duty ; vacation and sick leave earned, used and accrued; compensatory time earned, used 
and accrued; overtime earned, used and accrued . 

17.2 Roster - The director shall establish and maintain a roster of all employees in the classified 
service, showing for each classified employee the class title, sal ary, date of employment and such 
other data as the commission deems pertinent. 

17.3 Reports of personnel transactions in the classified service - The Commission shall prescr ibe the 
necessary official forms for the report of all personnel transactions and procedures. Classified 
employees shall receive a copy of all personnel status changes by which they are affected. 

17.4 Records of the Mer it Employment Department - The records of the Merit Employment 
Department, except for examination materials, service records, personal histories, and such other 
records as may be specified in the rules or by official action of the Commission as confidential, 
may be inspected at the Department's offi ces during working hours. Any classified employee shall 
have the right to examine his personal fil e during regular working hours of the Department. 



CHAPTER 18 

CONDUCT OF CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES 

18.1 Every classified employee shall fulfill to the best of his ability the duties of the office or position 
conferred upon him and shall prove himself in his behavior, inside and outside, the worth of the 
esteem which his office or position requires. In his official activities, the classified employee shall 
pursue the common good, and, not only be impartial, but so act as neither to endanger his 
impartiality nor to give occasion for distrust of his impartiality. • 

18.2 A classified employee shall not engage in any employment, activity or enterprise which has been 
determined to be inconsistent, incompatible, or in conflict with his duties as a classified employee 
or with the duties or responsibilities of the Appointing Authority by which he is employed. 

18.3 Each Appointing Authority shall determine and prescribe those activities which, for classified 
employees under its ju_ris_diction, will be considered inconsistent, incompatible or in conflict with 
their duties as classified em'ployees. All classified employees under the jurisdiction of the 
Appointing Authority shall be notified of this determination . In making this determination, the 
Appointing Authority shall give consideration to employment, activity or enterprise which; 

A . Involves private gain or advantage of state time, facilities, equipment and supplies; or, the 
badge, uniform, prestige or influence of one's state office of employment, 

B. Involves receipt or acceptance by classified employees of any money or other consideration 
from anyone, other than the state, for the performance of an act which the classified employee 
would be required or expected to render in the regular course or hours of his state employment 
or as a part of his duties as a state classified employee, or 

C. Involves the performance of an act in other than his capacity as a state classified employee 
which act may later be subject directly or indirectly to the control, inspection, review, audit or 
enforcement by such classified employee or the agency by which he is employed . 

18.4 Each classified employee shall during his hours of duty and subject to such other laws, rules and 
regulations as pertain thereto , devote his full time, attention and efforts to his office or 
employment. The tenure of office of every classified employee shall depend upon good behavior 
and the satisfactory performance of his duties as recorded in his service record and other 
standards of performance. This provision, however, shall not be interpreted to prevent the 
separation of a classified employee for causes set forth in these rules or the Act, or the separation 
of a classified employee because· of lack of funds, curtailment of work or organization, when 
made in accordance with these rules and approved by the Executive Council of the State of Iowa 
when required. 



MERIT EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT 

I N D EX 

abandonment of position, 14.15; 

abolishment of classes, Law (Ch . 95, 62 G.A., 
Sec. 9( 1) 

actions, effective date, 10.6 

gdjustments, pay grade, 4.5(8) ; permanent and 
probationary, 4.5(9) 

agency; attendance records, 17 .1; promotional 
list,6.1(2) 

allocation, definition, 1.5; new positions, 3.2; 
appeal, 12.1 

amendments; pay plan, 4.1 (2) 

anniversary date, 4.5(2), c 

announcements; examinations, 5.2; content, 
5.2(3) 

anonymity, applicant, 5.8(2), b 

APPEALS : Ch. 12; allocation, 12.1; examina­
tion, 12.2; ratings, 12.3; removal from eligible 
lists, 12.4; veteran's preference, 12.5; discrimi­
nation, 12.6; retirement, 12.7; resignation, 
12.8; dismissal, suspension or demotion, 12.9 

applications and admission, 5.5 ; students, 
5.4(2) 

appointing authority, definition, 1.6 

APPOINTMENTS: Ch . 8; pay, entrance, 4 .5(1) ; 
below minimum entrance, 4 .5(1), f 

assembled exam in at ions, 5. 7( 1) 

attendance; 14. 1; records, 17. 1 

availability, state of, 6 .8 

budget I imitations; pay, 4.5( 1), f( 3) 

cancellation or postponement of examination, 
5.6 

career development appointment, 8.6; pay, 
4 .5(1),f,(3) 

causes for suspension, demotion or dismissal, 
11 .2 

CERTIFICATION AND SELECTION ; Ch . 7 

certification, request, 7 .2; methods, 7 .3; con ­
current, 7.3(4); incomplete, 7.3(6); selective, 
7.3(8); geographic, 7.3(9); life of, 7.4 ; waiver, 
7.5; relative lists, 7.8; definition, 1.7 ; tempora­
ry, 7.3(5) ; provisional 7.3(7) 

changes; in classification plan, 3.1; posit ion 
content, 3.6 

character of exam inaiions, 5. 7 

classes; definition, 1.9; specification, 3.5 

CLASSIFICATION PLAN: Ch . 3 

classified service, 2.2 compensatory leave, 14.9; 
4.6(3) 

pra,bo.tio~q:,i.' 
completion of ~a-1'~0A-a,-y-, 9.11 

concurrent certification, 7 .3( 4) 

confidential data, 17.4 

conditions preliminary to permanent appoint­
ment, 9.11 

CONDUCT OF CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES, 
Ch . 18 

consolidation and amendment of eligible lists, 
6.5 

content, examination announcements, 5.2(3) 

continuous examinations, 5.4 

conduct of appeal hearing, 12.10 

cooperative training appointments, 8.11; pay, 
4.5(1),f(2) 

court and jury service, 14.14 

creation of new positions, 3.2 

declination of appointment, 6.6( 1), 6.6( 4), 
6.6(5), 6.6(5) 

DEFINITIONS, Ch . 1 

demotions; disciplinary, 11.2(3) ; definition, 
1.13; pay, 4.5(7); voluntary, 10.5; during pro ­
bationary period, 9.3·; appeal, 12.9 

desirable qualifications, 7.3(8), b 

determ in at ion of eligible li st adequacy, 6.4 

development, examinations, 5.8 

discharge, 11.2(4) ; appeal, 12.9 

disciplinary action, 11.2 

discrimination, appeal, 12.6 

disqualif ication of applicant , 5.5; appeal, 12.2 



distribution of announcements, 5.2; open­
competitive, 5.2( 1); promotion, 5.2(2) 

duration of eligible list, 6.1 (4) 

economic pay adjustment , 4 .2(2) 

educational leave, 14.7; pay, 4 .5(1) d 

election leave, 14.13 

ELIGIBLE LISTS: Ch . 6; order of names, 5.10; 
establishment, 6.1; absence of appropriate I ist, 
6.4; open competitive, 7.3(2); promotion, 
7.3(3) 

eligibility; to compete in examination, 5.3; 
open-competitive, 5.3( 1); promotion, 5.3( 2); 
merit increase, 4.5(2), b 

emergency appointment, 8.8; pay, 4 .5( 1) 

enforced leave, 14.4 

entrance salary, 4.5( 1) 

error in scoring examinations, 5.9(6) 

establishment of eligible lists, 6.1 ; preferred 
employment, 6 .1(1); promotional , 6.1(2); 
open-competitive, 6 .1 (3) R .1 .F ., 11 .1 (3), 1, ( 1), 
(2) 

examinations; character, 5.7; assembled, 5.7(1,) ; 
unassembled, 5.7(2); types, 5.7(3); 
development, 5.8( 1) ; oral, 5.8( 1), b, 5.8( 2), c; 
handicapped, 5.8(2) , d; special, 5.8(2), e; re­
peat, 5.8( 2), f; rating, 5.9 ; administration, 
5.8(2); number admitted, 5.8(2); announce­
ment, 5.2; open-competitive, 5.7(3), a; open 
continuous, 5.7(3), c; character, 5.7; results, 
5.11 

exceptionally meritorious pay, 4.5( 3) 

exempt service, 2.1 

failure to reply ; availability, 6.6(4) 7.7(4) 

forfeiture, vacation leave, 14.2(8) 

funeral attendance leave, 14.4 

geographic certification, 7 .3(9) 

GRIEVANCES AND COMPLAINTS, Ch. 15 

grievance; definition , 1.21 

hearings, disciplinary, 12.10 

holidays, 14.10 

' incumbents; status, re-allocation, 3.4 

intermittent appointment, 8.5; pay, 4.5( 1) 

jury service, 14.14 

layoff, 11.1(3); or of demotion in lieu of, 
11.1(3), k • 

leadwork ; assignment, 3.7; pay, 4.5(5) 

leave of absence: without pay, 14.6; sick, 14.5; 
during probation, 9.6; position rights, 14.8 

limitation; suspension, 11 .2(1); vacation, 
14.2( 10); term in al leave, 14.2( 1); sick leave, 
14.3, 14.3( 4) 

maternity leave, 14.12 

merit increases, 4.5(2); eligibility, 4.5(2), b 

military leave, 14.11; pay, 4 .5(1) d 

multiple vacancies; certification methods, open 
competitive, 7.3(2); promotion, 7.3(3) 

new positions, 3.2 

non-state employment, 2.3 

notification; changes in position content, 3.6 

notice, examination results, 5.11 

numbering svstem, position, 3 .8 

omission, names three considerations 7 .6 

oral examination, 5.8( 1), b, 5.8( 2), c 

open competItIve examinations; announce­
ments, 5.2(1); scheduling, 5.1; eligibility, 
5.3(1) ; type, 5.7(3), a; lists, 6.1(13) 

open continuous examination, 5.7(3), c 

original probationary appointment; duration, 
9.1; termination, 9.2; demotion, 9.3 ; promo­
tion, 9.4; transfer, 9.5; leave w /o pay, 9.6 

overtime, pay, 4.5( 15); general, 4.6( 1), credit­
ing, 4.6(2); rate, 4 .6(4); accumulation, 4 .6(5) ; 
computation , 4.6( 6) ; records, 4.6( 7), 17 .1 

part-time employment, pay, 4.5( 13) 

parts of examination, 5.7 

pay differential, 4.7; effective date, 4.5(1), 
4.5(14) 

PAY PLAN : Ch . 4; adoption, 4.1(2), 4.1(3); 
review, 4 .2; revision, 4.2( 1), geographic, 4.5( 1), 
f (4); certified instructional, 4 .5( 16) 

POLITICAL ACTIVITY : Ch . 16 



position; allocation, 3.2; re-allocation, 3 .3; in ­
cumbent status, 3.4; description, 3.6; number· 
ing, 3.8, filling, 7 .1 

postponement of examination, 5.6 

preferred employment I ist, 6.1 ( 1) 

probationary appointment; 8.2; nature, 9.1; 
pay adjustment , 4 .5(9) 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD, Ch . 9 

PROMOTIONS, RE -ASSIGNMENTS, TRANS­
FERS AND VOLUNTARY DEMOTIONS : Ch . 
10 

promotions; definition, 1.31; general , 10.1 ; 
during probation , 9.4 ; probationary period, 9.8 ; 
eligibility, 5.3(2) ; announcements, 5.2( 2); 
types, 5.7( 3), b eligible lists, 6.1 ( 2) ; certifica· 
tion , 7.3(1); competitive, 10.1(4) ; non-com­
petitive, 10.1 ( 5) ; qua I ifications, 10.1 ( 2); pay, 
4.5(4) 

provisional appointment, 8.4 ; service credit, 
9.10; pay, 4 .5(1) 

public hearing, appeal, 12.10, a 

ranking of eligibles, 6.3 

rate of pay ; detail to special duty, 4 .5( 6) ; in 
salary plan, 4.4( 1); re -a llocation, 4.5( 12) ; pro ­
motion, 4.5(4) ; demotion, 4.5(7); transfer, 
4.5( 11) grade revision , 4.2( 1); entrance, 4.5( 1) 
adjustments, 4 .5(8) ; part-time, 4 .5( 13) 

rating ; examinations, 5.9; training and experi ­
ence, 5.8(1), c; minimum, 5.9(1) ; final, 5.9(2) ; 
lower class, 5.9(3) 

re-allocation, 3 .3 ; status, 3.4; appeal, 12.1 ; pay, 
4.5(12) 

re-assignments, 10.2; probationary, 10.2(1) , 
10.2(2) ; pay, 4 .5( 10) 

RECORDS AND REPORTS : Ch . 17 

RECRUITMENT AND EXAMINATIONS; Ch . 
5 

reduction in force, 11.1 (3); re-employment, 
11 .1(3), 1 

reduction, pay grade, 11 .2(2) 

reinstatement; to previous class, 8.7 ; to eligible 
list, 6.7 ; pay 4.5(1), c 

removal of names from eligible list , 6.6 ; restora­
tion, 6 .7; appeal, 12.4 

repeat of examination, 5.8( 2), f 

reports, personnel changes, 17 .3 

request for certification, 7.2 

resignation, 11 .1 ( 1) ; appeal, 12.8 

retirement, 11 .1 (4) ; appeal, 12. 7 . 
review, test results, 5.12 

revisions , pay grade, 4.2( 1) 

seasonal appointment, 8.10; pay, 4 .5( 1) 

selection ; preferred list, 7.3(1) ; open compe 
tive , 7.3(2); promotion, 7.3(3) 

selective certification; 7 .3(8); special qualific 
tions, 7.3(8), a; desirable, 7.3(8) , b 

SEPARATION AND DISCIPLINARY AC 
TIONS, Ch . 11 

SERVICE RECORDS, Ch . 13 

sick leave, 14.3 ; during probation, 9.7 ; w/o pay 
14.5 

simplified examination procedure, 5.7(4) 

special; examination, 5.8( 2), e; test sections, 
5.8(1 ), a 

specification , class, 3.5; definition, 1.9 

STATE SERVICE AND ITS DIVISIONS, Ch . 2 

statement of availability, 6.8 

subsistence or maintenance, 4.4(3) 

suspension, 11.2( 1) ; appeal, 12.9 

temporary appointment, 8.3; pay, 4 .5( 1) ; certi­
fication, 7.3(5) 

terminal leave, 14.2( 11) 

termination ; vacation leave, 14.2( 11) ; proba­
tionary, 9.2 , expiration of appointment, 
11 .1 (2) 

tests; announcements, 5.2; eligibility, 5.3 ; 
types, 5.7(3); rating, 5.9 

total renumeration, 4.4(2) 

transfers , 10.4; probationary , 9.5 

trainee appointment, 8.12; pay, 4.5( 11) 

types, examinations, 5.7(3) 

unassembled examinations, 5. 7( 2) 

vacation, 14.2 



VACATION AND LEAVE,,ch. 14 

verification; sick leave , 14.3(5); applications, 
5.4( 1), 5.9( 5); veterans, 5.9( 4) 

veteran's preference, 5.9(4); Law Ch. 95 , 62 
G.A., Sec. 9(21); appeal, 12.5 

voluntary demotion, 10.5 

waiver, certification after appointment, 7 .5 

work test appointment, 8 .9 

work week; standard, 4.6( 1), i( 1); extended, 
4.6(1), i(2); non-standard, 4.6(1), i(3) 

written or performance test; re-examination, 
5.8(2), f 



llllll~ill~ii~i11llililm~1r~1H]11111111111 
3 1723 02080 5164 

PB~ 8448 




